
AGENDA

Ordinary Meeting of Council

To be held at the

Civic Centre

511 Burwood Highway

Wantirna South

On

Monday 25 November 2019 at 7:00 pm



2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council

2 of 106

Order of Business

1 Apologies And Requests For Leave Of Absence.............................................................................5

2 Declarations Of Conflict Of Interest...............................................................................................5

3 Confirmation Of Minutes ...............................................................................................................5

4 Petitions And Memorials ...............................................................................................................5

4.1 Condolence Motion – John Raymond, Former Mayor and Councillor...................................5

5 Reports By Councillors ...................................................................................................................6

5.1 Committees and Delegates....................................................................................................6

5.2 Ward Issues............................................................................................................................6

6 City Development Officers’ Reports For Consideration.................................................................7

6.1 Planning Applications Decided by Responsible Officer - 1 October to 31 October ...............7

6.2 Changes to Building Regulations - Management of Swimming Pool and Spa Barriers 

Register ................................................................................................................................12

7 Public Question Time...................................................................................................................16

8 Engineering & Infrastructure Officers’ Reports For Consideration..............................................17

8.1 Delivery of 3 Open Space Reserve Upgrades - Awarding Contract......................................17



2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council

3 of 106

9 Community Services Officers’ Reports For Consideration ...........................................................23

9.1 Draft Visual Surveillance Policy............................................................................................23

9.2 Minor Grants Program 2019-20 Monthly Report ................................................................39

10 Corporate Services Officers’ Reports For Consideration .............................................................42

10.1 Financial Performance Report for the Quarter Ended 30 September 2019 ........................42

10.2 Chief Executive Officer Performance Evaluation Committee - Terms of Reference............64

11 Items For Information..................................................................................................................71

11.1 Assemblies of Councillors ....................................................................................................71

11.2 Capital Works Program Works Report as at 1 November 2019...........................................81

11.3 ICT Capital Works Program Report ....................................................................................102

12 Motions For Which Notice Has Previously Been Given .............................................................107

13 Supplementary Items.................................................................................................................107

14 Urgent Business .........................................................................................................................107

14.1 Urgent Business .................................................................................................................107

14.2 Call Up Items......................................................................................................................107

15 Questions Without Notice .........................................................................................................107



2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council

4 of 106

16 Confidential Items......................................................................................................................107

16.1 Carrington Park Leisure Centre Management ...................................................................107

Tony Doyle

Chief Executive Officer



2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council

5 of 106

1 Apologies and Requests for Leave of Absence

2 Declarations of Conflict of Interest

3 Confirmation of Minutes

Confirmation of Minutes of Ordinary Meeting of Council held on Monday 28 October 2019

Confirmation of Minutes of Statutory Meeting of Council held on Wednesday 30 October 2019

4 Petitions and Memorials

4.1 Condolence Motion – John Raymond, Former Mayor and Councillor
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5 Reports by Councillors

5.1 Committees and Delegates

5.2 Ward Issues
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6 City Development Officers’ Reports for consideration

6.1 Planning Applications Decided by Responsible Officer - 1 October to 31 
October 

SUMMARY: Manager, City Planning & Building, Paul Dickie

Details of planning applications considered under delegation are referred for information.  It is 
recommended that the items be noted.

RECOMMENDATION

That the planning applications decided under delegation reports (between 1 October to 31 
October 2019) be noted.

1.REPORT

Details of planning applications decided under delegation from 1 October to 31 October 2019 are 
attached.  The applications are summarised as follows: 

Application Type No.

Building & Works: Residential
Other

4
4

Subdivision 11

Units 13

Tree Removal / Pruning 9

Single Dwelling 4

Change of Use 5

Signage 1

TOTAL 51

Report Prepared By:   Manager, City Planning & Building, Paul Dickie

Report Authorised By:  Director, City Development, Matt Kelleher

Attachments

Nil
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Knox City Council
Planning Applications Decided by Responsible Officer 

 1 October 2019 and 31 October 2019

Ward No/ Type Address Description Decision

Baird 2019/7300 30 Faraday Street
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Three lot subdivision 
(Approved Unit Site)

1/10/2019  
Approved

Baird 2019/7309 3 Conway Court
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Six lot subdivision (Approved 
Unit Site)

2/10/2019 
Approved

Baird 2019/7328 14 Sinclair Road
BAYSWATER  VIC  
3153

Seven Lot subdivision 
(Approved Unit Site)

17/10/2019 
Approved 

Baird 2019/7335 1/43 Power Road
BAYSWATER  VIC  
3153

Change of Use - Office 8/10/2019 
Approved 

Baird 2019/9602 15 Park Boulevard
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

2 lot subdivision (Approved 
Unit Site) 

10/10/2019  
Approved 

Baird 2019/9616 19 Herbert Street
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Removal of one (1) Banksia 
integrifolia (Coast Banksia)

25/10/2019 
Approved 

Baird 2019/9611 20 Loretto Avenue
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

2 lot subdivision (Approved 
Unit Site) 

21/10/2019  
Approved 

Baird 2019/7095 13 Wilson Street
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Development of the land for 
the construction of three (3) 
double storey and two (2) 
single storey dwellings (total 
five dwellings)

25/10/2019  
Notice of 
Decision

Baird 2019/7252 22 Sinclair Road
BAYSWATER  VIC  
3153

Development of a single 
storey dwelling to the rear of 
the existing dwelling

25/10/2019  
Approved 

Baird 2019/7204 2 Laurel Avenue
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Development of the land for 
seven (7) double storey 
dwellings

25/10/2019  
Notice of 
Decision

Baird 2019/7288 2/17 Clare Street
BAYSWATER  VIC  
3153

Use of the land for Industry 
(Coffee Bean Roasting) and 
Buildings and Works

21/10/2019  
Approved 

Chandler 2019/7199 6 Harcourt Road
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Development of the land for a 
double storey dwelling

1/10/2019  
Approved 

Chandler 2019/7303 47 Olive Grove
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Removal of one (1) Eucalyptus 
cephalocarpa and one (1) 
Eucalyptus obliqua

2/10/2019 
Approved 

Chandler 2019/7353 3 Montana Avenue
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Removal of one (1) 
Liquidambar styraciflua

16/10/2019 
Approved 
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Ward No/ Type Address Description Decision

Chandler 2019/7358 300 Dorset Road
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Two lot subdivision (Approved 
Unit Site)

10/10/2019  
Approved 

Chandler 2019/7173 1027 Mountain 
Highway
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Two (2) Lot Subdivision 
(Approved Unit Site)

17/10/2019  
Approved 

Chandler 2019/9609 22 Arcadia Avenue
THE BASIN  VIC  
3154

Construction of a shed and 
vegetation removal

24/10/2019  
Approved 

Chandler 2019/7359 22 Dorrigo Drive
BORONIA  VIC  3155

Removal of one (1) Cedrus 
deodara

31/10/2019 
Approved

Collier 2019/7123 560 Boronia Road
WANTIRNA  VIC  
3152

The construction of four (4) 
triple storey dwellings and two 
(2) double storey dwellings 
(total of 6 dwellings) and 
alteration of access to a road 
in a Road Zone Category 1

1/10/2019  
Notice of 
Decision

Collier 2019/7166 6 Shetland Drive
WANTIRNA  VIC  
3152

Development of the land for 
two (2) double storey and one 
(1) single storey dwellings and 
three (3) lot subdivision

9/10/2019  
Refused 

Collier 2019/7247 1 The Mall
WANTIRNA  VIC  
3152

Change of Use (Restaurant 
and Cafe Liquor Licence)

8/10/2019 
Approved 

Dinsdale 2019/6024 35 King Street
BAYSWATER  VIC  
3153

The construction of a three 
storey apartment building 
containing 13 dwellings and 
reduction in visitor parking to 
zero

7/10/2019  
Approved 

Dinsdale 2019/7253 3/109 Lewis Road
WANTIRNA SOUTH  
VIC  3152

Change of Use (Personal 
Training Centre)

4/10/2019  
Approved 

Dinsdale 2019/7224 16 Fallons Way
BAYSWATER  VIC  
3153

Development of the land for 
two (2) single storey dwellings

3/10/2019 
Approved 

Dinsdale 2019/7260 15 Comrie Court
BAYSWATER  VIC  
3153

Development of the land for 
four (4) single storey dwellings 
and subdivision into four (4) 
lots

14/10/2019 
Notice of 
Decision

Dinsdale 2019/7317 48 Orange Grove
BAYSWATER  VIC  
3153

Three (3) Lot Subdivision 
(Approved Unit Site)

24/10/2019  
Approved 

Dobson 2019/7338 9 Winwood Drive
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Removal of five (5) 
Hesperocyparis lusitanica and 
pruning of one (1) 
Cinnamomum camphora

1/10/2019 
Approved

Dobson 2019/9603 8 Pleasant Road
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Buildings and Works 
(Retaining Walls)

8/10/2019 
Approved 
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Ward No/ Type Address Description Decision

Dobson 2019/9606 9 McIver Street
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Remove one (1) Syzygium 
smithii

11/10/2019 
Approved

Dobson 2019/7360 1130 Burwood 
Highway
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Erection of business 
identification and directional 
signage

10/10/2019 
Approved 

Dobson 2019/7256 57 The Avenue
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Development of the land for a 
double storey dwelling

9/10/2019 
Approved 

Dobson 2019/9615 15 Anderson Street
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Remove one Eucalyptus 
obliqua (Messmate)

23/10/2019 
Approved 

Dobson 2018/6537 23 Railway Avenue
UPPER FERNTREE 
GULLY  VIC  3156

The construction of a single 
dwelling and removal of 
vegetation

22/10/2019  
Approved 

Dobson 2019/7320 5/3 Williamson Road
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Verandah and decking to 
existing dwelling

30/10/2019  
Approved 

Dobson 2019/7340 5 Frederick Street
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Buildings and works 
(construction of a new single 
storey dwelling) and the 
removal of vegetation

24/10/2019 
Approved 

Dobson 2019/6029 1168 Burwood 
Highway
UPPER FERNTREE 
GULLY  VIC  3156

The construction of a mixed 
use development consisting of 
six (6) dwellings and one (1) 
shop and alteration of access 
to a Road Zone Category 1

23/10/2019  
Notice of 
Decision

Dobson 2019/7232 26/19 Cornhill Street
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Change of Use - Animal 
Behaviour Training

23/10/2019  
Notice of 
Decision

Dobson 2019/7341 23 Frederick Street
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Buildings and works 
(construction of garage, pool 
and poolside alfresco)

29/10/2019 
Approved

Friberg 2019/6063 Sh 50/1880 Ferntree 
Gully Road
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Buildings and Works (Addition 
to existing shop) and reduction 
in car parking

31/10/2019 
Notice of 
Decision

Friberg 2019/7183 12 Otira Road
KNOXFIELD  VIC  
3180

The construction of one (1) 
double storey dwelling and 
one (1) single storey dwelling 
on the land (total of two (2) 
dwellings)

23/10/2019  
Approved 

Friberg 2019/7160 1707 Ferntree Gully 
Road
FERNTREE GULLY  
VIC  3156

Development of the land for 
two (2) double storey 
dwellings and alteration of 
access to a Road Zone 
Category 1

23/10/2019  
Notice of 
Decision
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Ward No/ Type Address Description Decision

Scott 2019/7339 1 Akuna Court
KNOXFIELD  VIC  
3180

Remove one (1) Dead 
Eucalyptus botryoides

8/10/2019  
Approved 

Scott 2019/7270 40 Fonteyn Drive
WANTIRNA SOUTH  
VIC  3152

Two lot subdivision (Approved 
Unit Site)

15/10/2019  
Approved 

Tirhatuan 2019/7310 679 Stud Road
SCORESBY  VIC  
3179

Six lot subdivision (approved 
unit site)

2/10/2019 
Approved

Tirhatuan 2019/9601 32 Michele Drive
SCORESBY  VIC  
3179

Two (2) Lot Subdivision 
(Approved Unit Development)

8/10/2019  
Approved 

Tirhatuan 2019/9605 804 Stud Road
SCORESBY  VIC  
3179

Works associated with the 
construction of additional car 
parking spaces

16/10/2019 
Approved 

Tirhatuan 2019/9604 120 Seebeck Road
ROWVILLE  VIC  
3178

Removal of one (1) Eucalyptus 
ficifolia

11/10/2019  
Approved 

Tirhatuan 2019/7192 16 Canter Street
ROWVILLE  VIC  
3178

Construction of two double 
storey dwellings on the land

29/10/2019  
Approved 

Tirhatuan 2019/7184 12 Olga Street
SCORESBY  VIC  
3179

The construction of two (2) 
double storey dwellings

18/10/2019 
Notice of 
Decision

Tirhatuan 2019/7365 1420 Ferntree Gully 
Road 
KNOXFIELD VIC 
3180

Buildings and Works 
(installation of pedestrian 
access door and three roller 
doors)

29/10/2019
Approved 
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6.2 Changes to Building Regulations - Management of Swimming Pool and 
Spa Barriers Register

SUMMARY:  Business Support Coordinator, Katherine Walker

This report provides a description of the new Building Amendment (Swimming Pool and Spa) 
Regulations 2019, their impact on Knox swimming pool and spa owners and resourcing and 
income implications for Council. 

RECOMMENDATION

That Council:

1. Fund additional resourcing required to enforce the new Building Amendment (Swimming 
Pool and Spa) Regulations 2019, supported by the introduction of fees and charges as 
required by the Regulations; and

2. Write to the Minister for Planning, requesting that the Victorian Government undertake a 
comprehensive communications campaign Victoria wide, to ensure consistency of 
messaging across the State; and

3. Consider how any surplus funds generated by the Swimming Pool and Spa Regulations 
should be utilised as part of the 2021-22 Budget cycle.

1. INTRODUCTION

Changes to the State Building Regulations from 1 December 2019 will change the way Council is 
required to manage swimming pool and spa barriers. Draft Building Amendment (Swimming Pool 
and Spa) Regulations 2019 (the Regulations), which includes the setting of fees, and a Regulatory 
Impact Statement were recently released by the Victorian Building Authority (VBA).

The Regulations will create cultural change in pool ownership with increased obligations for 
owners - whilst this will initially be resisted by some, over time it is anticipated that compliance 
will be expected, and less conflict will occur.

The changes to legislation will generate a significant amount of work for the Business Support and 
Building Services teams within the City Planning and Building Department, particularly during the 
first 2.5 years of their introduction.  Additional staff is required to resource the additional 
responsibilities for Council.  

2. DISCUSSION

The Victorian Water Safety Strategy 2016-2020 provides the strategic context for the amendments 
to the Building Regulations.  The strategy contains a number of objectives and actions to prevent 
drownings, not only in private swimming pools, but also in other locations such as beaches, dams, 
lakes etc.  The Regulations are proposed by the State Government with the objective of reducing 
or preventing incidents of drowning amongst children under five years of age in private swimming 
pools and spas.  

Under the new Regulations, owners must register their pool or spa with their local Council 
between 1 December 2019 and 14 April 2020.  Depending on the age of their pool or spa, they will 
then be required to have their barrier inspected to obtain a Certificate of Compliance within a 
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specified timeframe between July 2020 and December 2021.  The required safety barrier must 
then be inspected every three years on an ongoing basis and certification documentation lodged 
with Council.  Barrier inspections can only be carried out by a registered building surveyor or 
building inspector.  The Regulations will require Council to maintain a Register of swimming pools 
and spas and to enforce non-registered and non-compliant swimming pools and spas.  The 
Regulations also prescribe fees and charges to cover the cost of service delivery.  This approach is 
similar to that taken by both the New South Wales and Queensland governments.  

The first 2.5 years of the Regulations will be the most resource dependent, requiring initial 
registration, inspection and certification of over 6,800 known pools and spas in Knox.  A significant 
increase in customer contact during this period is anticipated. Following this initial period, it is 
expected that work will even out over time as pools and spas will need to be inspected and 
certified every three years.

It is anticipated that in the first 2.5 years, 1.2EFT (equivalent full time staff) will be required in the 
City Planning and Building Business Support team and 3EFT (with two additional tool of the trade 
vehicles) in the Building Services team to maintain and enforce the Regulations.  After the first 2.5 
years, only 0.6EFT will be required in Business Support and 1.2EFT (with one additional tool of the 
trade vehicle) in Building Services.  The 0.3EFT that is currently dedicated to proactive swimming 
pool barrier inspections, will be reallocated to register maintenance and enforcement and is 
included in these figures.  

Figure 1 shows a breakdown of service costs and income generation.  It is forecast that an income 
of $1,983,513 will be generated in the first 2.5 years and $379,681 per annum thereafter (not 
including costs).  All additional EFT, including additional tool of trade vehicles, can be financed 
wholly by fees and charges to be generated by the new processes.  Comprehensive analysis of 
costs, income and resource needs are provided in the attached confidential Business Case.

Figure 1

Budget Requirement 
(financial year)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Expected financial 
requirement (incl. EFT, 
plant and equipment)

-$278,899 -$475,055 -$425,948 -$218,624 -$223,854

Expected Income (in fees 
and infringements)

$440,780 $1,036,239 $506,902 $379,681 $379,681

Expected Net surplus $161,881 $561,184 $80,954 $172,057 $166,827

It is important to resource the changes appropriately to ensure Council’s legal obligations are met. 
Resourcing the changes will also ensure an appropriate service to the community and customers 
who are required to comply with these regulatory changes.  Failure to do so, could leave Council 
open to risk should a drowning incident occur and Council be found negligent.

The new legislation will require Knox to undertake more enforcement of pool and spa barriers.  
The Building Services’ enforcement approach to swimming pool and spa barriers will be governed 
by the Regulations and the ‘three-step’ approach to enforcement adopted by the Building Services 
Service Plan. This means that officers request compliance first (often accompanied by advice and 
education), rather than commencing prosecutions as a first option.  The three-step approach to 
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compliance comprises: ask (seek cooperation); tell (direct) and; compel (can include notices to 
comply and prosecutions).  Officers can go straight to step 2 if it is considered that the non-
compliance creates a danger.  

It is acknowledged that whilst the Regulations seek to improve the safety of young children around 
private swimming pools and spas and to reduce drowning incidents, the legislative changes will 
not be popular with some in the community.  However, the Regulations will create cultural change 
in pool ownership with increased obligations for owners - whilst this will initially be resisted by 
some, over time it is anticipated that compliance will be expected, and less conflict will occur. The 
responsibility (and accountability) of enforcing the Regulations rests with the Municipal Building 
Surveyor (MBS).

3. CONSULTATION

New processes have been designed to ensure Council undertakes its responsibilities in accordance 
with the Regulations.  These processes have been designed in collaboration with the IT Services, 
Rates and Customer Service teams, with the objective of being as easy as possible for customers to 
manage and achieve compliant barriers.

A Communications Plan has been developed and will commence implementation in late November 
to ensure residents are aware of their obligations under the new Regulations.  This will include a 
social media campaign, banners, website material and letters to known pool and spa owners. It is 
likely that the State Government will also run a social media and television campaign advising 
legislation changes, which will inevitably lead to an increase in customer enquiries/contact.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL/AMENITY ISSUES

There are no environmental/amenity issues associated with the request for additional resourcing.

5. FINANCIAL & ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS

Costs and revenue generation associated with the new service provision are discussed in the 
attached confidential Business Case.  All additional staffing requirements, including additional tool 
of trade vehicles can be financed wholly by fees and charges to be generated by the new 
processes.

6. SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The changes to the Regulations are proposed with the objective of reducing or preventing 
incidents of drowning amongst children under five years of age and is expected to have positive 
social implications for the community.  

There are no social implications associated with the request for additional resourcing.  
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7. RELEVANCE TO KNOX COMMUNITY AND COUNCIL PLAN 2017-2021

Goal 4 - We are safe and secure

Strategy 4.1 - Encourage and support the community to take responsibility for their own safety, 
and the safety of others

Strategy 4.2 - Enhance community connectedness opportunities to improve perceptions of safety

Strategy 4.4 - Protect and promote public health, safety and amenity

Goal 8 - We have confidence in decision making

Strategy 8.1 - Build, strengthen and promote good governance practices across government and 
community organisations

8. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Under section 80c of the Local Government Act 1989 officers providing advice to Council must 
disclose any interests, including the type of interest. 

Author - Business Support Coordinator, Katherine Walker - In providing this advice as the Author, I 
have no disclosable interests in this report.

Officer Responsible – Director, City Development, Matt Kelleher - In providing this advice as the 
Officer Responsible, I have no disclosable interests in this report. 

9. CONCLUSION

The amendments to the Building Regulations are substantial and change the approach to 
swimming pool and spa barriers across Victoria.  It is important to resource the changes 
appropriately to ensure Council’s legal obligations are met and ensure expected safety benefits for 
the Knox Community.  All additional resources required can be funded by fees and charges 
associated with the service.

10. CONFIDENTIALITY

Confidential information is contained in Attachment 1 in the confidential agenda, in accordance 
with Section 89(2) of the Local Government Act 1989, as the information relates to personnel 
matters and premature disclosure of the information could be prejudicial to the interests of 
Council or other persons.

Report Prepared By:   Business Support Coordinator, Katherine Walker

Report Authorised By:  Director, City Development, Matt Kelleher

Attachments

Confidential Attachment 1 has been circulated under separate cover
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7 Public Question Time

Following the completion of business relating to Item 6, City Development, the business before 
the Council Meeting will now be deferred to consider questions submitted by the public.
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8 Engineering & Infrastructure Officers’ Reports for consideration

8.1 Delivery of 3 Open Space Reserve Upgrades - Awarding Contract

SUMMARY:  Coordinator - Open Space and Landscape Design, Andrea Szymanski

This report provides a summary of the tender evaluation process and recommendation to 
appoint a contractor to carry out the proposed reserve upgrades at three (3) separate sites 
(Gilbert Park, Knoxfield; HV Jones Reserve, Ferntree Gully and Peregrine Reserve, Rowville).

Given that the total of the contract is above $1M, in accordance with Council's Strategic 
Procurement Policy, Council endorsement on the recommendation is required.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council:
1. Award Contract 2498 - Delivery of Public Open Space Upgrades at Gilbert Park, HV Jones and 

Peregrine Reserve; to Commercialscapes Pty Ltd, for their lump sum price of $1,193,973.36 
(incl. GST), $1,085,430.33 (Ex GST)

2. Authorise contingent expenditure of up to $108,543 (Ex GST) in respect of Contract 2498 at 
the discretion of the Chief Executive Officer (or such person as he/she nominates)

3. Note expenditure under this contract including the project contingency is within Council’s 
adopted 2019/20 capital works budget.

4. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer (or such person as he/she nominates) to execute the 
contract agreements with the above contractor(s).

5. Advise all tenderers accordingly.

1. INTRODUCTION

Following endorsement of Council approved Masterplans, there are a number projects within the 
4014 Unstructured Recreation program for delivery as part of the 2019/20 Capital Works Program.

A Procurement Plan for the works was prepared and endorsed in June 2019. 

The Plan proposed to group a number of 4014 Unstructured Recreation projects, which were 
similar in nature, together for delivery as a single contract. The strategic intent of this initiative 
was to gain economies of scale and thus, more competitive tender prices for Council; to attract 
high quality contractors who can deliver works efficiently and reduce costs in the duplication of 
similar contract administration tasks. 

Contract 2498 is for the construction and delivery of public open space upgrades at the following 
sites:

 Gilbert Park, Knoxfield
 HV Jones Reserve, Ferntree Gully 
 Peregrine Reserve, Rowville

The proposed civil and landscape construction works for this contract involves site preparation 
and earthworks; demolition; drainage; hard and soft landscape works, including provision of 
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playground equipment; multisport courts; pedestrian solar lighting; low retaining walls; picnic 
shelters and barbeques; ping pong tables; fencing, picnic tables; garden beds and tree planting.

Construction is expected to commence in late January 2020 and is anticipated to be completed 
towards the end of the 2019/20 financial year, subject to favorable weather conditions and other 
factors.

2. TENDERS RECEIVED

The tender process for this contract was a public tender in accordance with Council’s Strategic 
Procurement Policy and the approved Procurement Plan.

The tender was advertised on Saturday 7 September 2019 and closed on Wednesday 23 October 
2019, with eight (8) tenders received.

Tenders were received from:

 Commercialscapes Pty Ltd
 PTA Landscapes Pty Ltd
 Glasscott Landscape and Civil Pty Ltd
 Civilised Construction and Landscaping Pty Ltd
 HDM Group Pty Ltd
 JMAC Constructions Pty Ltd
 UDL Group Pty Ltd
 Regal Innovations Pty Ltd

The Procurement Report for Contract 2498 - Delivery of Public Open Space Upgrades at Gilbert 
Park, Knoxfield, HV Jones Reserve, Ferntree Gully and Peregrine Reserve, Rowville is provided as 
confidential Attachment 1.

3. TENDER EVALUATION PANEL

The Tender Evaluation Panel consisted of members experienced in the evaluation and awarding of 
public landscape and civil capital works projects.

All members of the Panel signed conflict of interest and confidentiality agreements.

4. EVALUATION CRITERIA

A two-stage process for evaluating tender responses was used, assessing compliance with 
mandatory criteria and then, subject to passing the mandatory stage, assessment of comparative 
criteria.

 Mandatory Criteria

 Tender schedules completed and submitted
 Risk and insurance
 Compliance and conditions of contract
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Comparative Criteria

 Value for Money / Pricing (40%)
 Demonstrated ability to deliver project by May 2020 (30%)
 Relevant experience and quality of work (25%)
 Past performance based on referee checks (5%)

5. TENDER EVALUATION PROCESS

A preliminary evaluation meeting was undertaken and a follow up evaluation meeting took place 
with two (2) of the eight (8) tenderers shortlisted for further consideration. The shortlist was 
determined by applying the comparative criteria, including pricing, demonstrated ability to deliver 
within specific time, relevant experience and past performance.

The Tender Evaluation Panel determined to seek clarification on aspects of the submissions from 
the two (2) short-listed tenderers and to correct minor arithmetic errors. Both tenderers were 
subsequently invited for interview and reference checks completed. The interviews were 
undertaken by two (2) members of the Tender Evaluation Panel. Each tenderer satisfactorily 
answered the panel’s queries and demonstrated their commitment to the projects.

Following advice from Strategic Procurement, independent financial assessments were considered 
necessary.

Seven (7) referee checks were undertaken for Commercialscapes and three (3) on the second, 
shortlisted tenderer. Both were highly recommended in terms of their services, experience and 
processes.

6. TENDER EVALUATION RESULTS

After considering submissions, referee checks and interviews, the panel arrived at the following 
summary results;

1. Commercialscapes Pty Ltd            
2. PTA Landscape Pty Ltd                    

7. PREFERRED TENDER

Following the tender evaluation process, Commercialscapes Pty Ltd is the preferred tenderer for 
this project.

8. CONSULTATION

As part of the Masterplan process consultation occurred with key site stakeholders and the local 
community.

Once the contract is awarded and construction start dates fixed for the various reserves, site 
stakeholders /clubs will be informed and adjoining local residents will be issued a letter advising of 
the upcoming construction works.

Council's communication team will also be able to provide community updates via social media 
platforms on the upcoming works as required.
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9. ENVIRONMENTAL/AMENITY ISSUES

Existing trees and plantings will require protection throughout the construction process and 
building materials are not be stored beneath existing trees. The submission of an Environment 
Management Plan (EMP) will be required for approval, prior to any works commencing on site.

The successful tenderer is fully aware that concrete or chemicals are not to enter the drainage 
system and precautions must be taken to ensure that, the disposal of all materials from site are 
done in a safe and environmentally responsible manner.

Once possession of site(s) is granted, temporary fencing will be erected and maintained for the 
safety of the public and contractors during the construction phase and until Practical Completion 
is achieved. Vehicle and pedestrian traffic management plans will be prepared by the contractor 
and enforced by the Superintendent’s Representative.

10. FINANCIAL & ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS

Construction of the Stage 1 Open Space reserve upgrades at Gilbert Park, HV Jones and Peregrine 
Reserve are approved Capital Works Projects.

The 2019/20 capital works budget for the projects is as follows;

 Gilbert Park $509,208 
 HV Jones Reserve $716,617
 Peregrine Reserve $521,078
 Less commitments to date (design and site investigations) (-) $160,083
 Less funds to be carried forward to FY20/21 for playground upgrade at Gilbert Park (-) 

$120,000

The total available budget is $1,466,820

The total project cost is summariesed as follows:

Contract Lump Sum Price $1,085,430.33

Contingency (10%) $108,543.00

Project Management (8%) $86,834.43

Consultation material (signage and letters) $5,000

The total project cost (ex GST) $1,285,807.76

There is sufficient funding to cover the cost of this project. Refer attached Procurement Report for 
Contract 2498.

11. SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Following the previous consultation phase and the following endorsement of the Masterplans for 
these sites, it is anticipated that the community will appreciate and value the open space upgrades 
to the reserves.



2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council

21 of 106

This contract will deliver Stage 1 works of the Gilbert Park, HV Jones and Peregrine Reserve 
Masterplans, with additional stages to follow in subsequent years.

Enhancing public open spaces provides local residents and the community with opportunities for:

 Improved access to the public open spaces;
 Connection to nature, and to gather a sense of respite;
 Increased activation of the reserves, therefore increased passive surveillance and resulting 

in a greater sense of security;
 Increased participation in active and or passive recreation activities;
 Improved physical, social and mental wellbeing;
 To make connections with neighbours and others with similar interests; and
 To enjoy additional treed spaces for shade, cooling and enhanced fauna and flora diversity.

12. RELEVANCE TO KNOX COMMUNITY AND COUNCIL PLAN 2017-2021

Goal 1  - We value our natural and built environment

Strategy 1.1 - Protect and enhance our natural environment

Strategy 1.2 - Create a greener city with more large trees, indigenous flora and fauna

Strategy 1.3 - Ensure the Knox local character is protected and enhanced through the design and 
location of urban development and infrastructure

13. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Under section 80c of the Local Government Act 1989 officers providing advice to Council must 
disclose any interests, including the type of interest. 

Author - Coordinator - Open Space and Landscape Design, Andrea Szymanski - In providing this 
advice as the Author, I have no disclosable interests in this report.

Officer Responsible – Director, Engineering and Infrastructure, Ian Bell - In providing this advice as 
the Officer Responsible, I have no disclosable interests in this report. 

14. CONCLUSION

Commercialscapes Pty Ltd provides the best value for Council and is adequately resourced and 
available to undertake and deliver Contract 2498 within the constraints of time, quality and cost as 
detailed in the submitted tender contract documents.

Therefore, Commercialscapes Pty Ltd is the preferred and recommended tenderer for the delivery 
of Contract 2498 - Delivery of Public Open Space Upgrades at Gilbert Park, HV Jones and Peregrine 
Reserve.

15. CONFIDENTIALITY

Confidential information is contained in Attachment 1 in the confidential agenda, in accordance 
with Section 89(2) of the Local Government Act 1989, as the information relates to contractual 
matters and premature disclosure of the information could be prejudicial to the interests of 
Council or other persons.
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Report Prepared By:   Coordinator - Open Space and Landscape Design, Andrea Szymanski

Report Authorised By:  Director, Engineering and Infrastructure, Ian Bell

Attachments

A confidential attachment has been circulated under separate cover. 
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9 Community Services Officers’ Reports for consideration

9.1 Draft Visual Surveillance Policy

SUMMARY: Coordinator Community Access, Equity and Safety, Lisette Pine

For many years Council has installed and utilised visual surveillance devices comprising fixed 
cameras, covert cameras, and mobile cameras for a variety of purposes including, asset 
protection, security, support for Victoria Police operations, rubbish dumping and to monitor 
community use of public spaces. 

Currently Council has no policy to guide decision making processes regarding the installation, 
management and administration of this infrastructure, to ensure compliance with privacy 
legislation and appropriate management practices.

The Draft Visual Surveillance Device Policy (the Policy) was, therefore, developed to: 

 Ensure that Council is compliant with relevant State and Federal legislation in relation to 
privacy and data management; and 

 Ensure a coordinated and consistent approach to the administration and management of 
surveillance systems in public places.  (See Attachment 1 – Draft Visual Surveillance 
Device Policy).

RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopt the Visual Surveillance Devices Policy as set out in Attachment 1 of the 
Report.

1. INTRODUCTION

The installation and use of visual surveillance devices in public places by Council and community 
groups managing Council owned facilities, has increased considerably over the past five years.  
Establishing and managing a visual surveillance device can be a complex and resource intensive 
process.  Currently, Council has no policy in place to demonstrate to the community that the 
installation of visual surveillance systems is compliant with best practice standards and relevant 
legislation.

The Policy was developed in response to the 2018 Victorian Auditor General’s Office (VAGO) 
Report – Security and Privacy of Surveillance Technology in Public Places.  This report focused on 
the management practices of Local Government in relation to community privacy standards and 
compliance with the legislative requirements for Government organisations operating visual 
surveillance devices in public places.

The Policy’s purpose is to:

 Ensure the visual surveillance devices owned by Knox City Council in public places and/or 
installed on Council owned or managed infrastructure are effective, appropriate and 
lawful;

 Inform and provide direction for Council’s decision making in relation to the product 
selection, installation, use, maintenance, and data management of any fixed and mobile 



2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council

24 of 106

visual surveillance devices and systems; in accordance with best practice, relevant 
legislation and other laws;

 Provide guidance for the use and management of data, its retention, security, privacy 
access, disclosure, storage and disposal of data;

 Ensure appropriate audit, monitoring, evaluation, reporting systems and complaint 
handling processes; and

 Ensure Council staff working with visual surveillance devices and systems undertake their 
duties in accordance with the Policy and any relevant procedures (including Site Specific 
Operating Procedures).

2. DISCUSSION

In March 2016, a Working Group of relevant Council staff convened to share learnings in relation 
to the complex management issues associated with Council owned visual surveillance devices in 
public places. The Working Group acknowledged there was limited understanding across Council 
in relation to legislative compliance, in particular the Privacy Act, and that Council use of 
surveillance devices covered a wide range of purpose.  Previously, in 2014, Council had developed 
the Knox City Council Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Policy and Procedure (2014) to support the 
management of Public Safety CCTV systems. The previous policy and procedure does not  
adequately cover the current range of devices.  Furthermore, Council currently adopts a 
decentralised approach in relation to the management of devices and there is no procedure for 
the management of data. 

Recently, the Victorian Government developed a suite of guidelines to support Local Government 
to better manage systems and new technology, as the installation of systems increased 
significantly. 

In 2018, the Victorian Auditor-General Office (VAGO) conducted an audit of five Local 
Governments (LGA) across Victoria including Melbourne City Council who manage and operate 
CCTV and visual surveillance devices.  The audit specifically assessed Council management and use 
of surveillance devices in public places.  The report concluded that Councils could not demonstrate 
they were meeting their commitments to the community to ensure protection of privacy 
information collected, adherence to the requirements of the Privacy and Data Protection Act and 
did not adequately manage the operation and use of surveillance technologies.

Key findings and recommendations included:

Governance  The need for a governance structure that has senior management 
involvement to oversee the overall management of the technology;

 The need for a designated formal committee or similar and assurance 
processes;

 A lack of oversight of Public Safety CCTV Systems; and
 A lack of adequate and regular reporting.

Privacy  Inadequate consideration of Privacy Principles; and
 Limited evidence of community consultation.

Information 
Security

 Issues with protecting private information;
 Gaps in physical security and access controls; and
 Lack of regular monitoring and assessing system use and if controls 

are working.



2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council

25 of 106

2.1 Policy Development

In early 2019, as a response to the report, a Working Group of key Council officers including 
Governance, Facilities, Information Technology and Community Safety was established to develop 
a policy and procedure. 

The Working Group collected information in relation to the type of systems Council currently own 
and how they are currently managed. The following provides a brief overview of the findings. 

Knox City Council owned visual surveillance devices and systems usually comprise three main 
categories:

1. Corporate Visual Surveillance Devices and Systems- installed in public places, on Council 
facilities and land; 

2. CCTV Systems – installed in public places that are monitored and managed by Victoria 
Police; and

3. Mobile camera devices- operated and managed by council employees (i.e. Community 
Laws Officers).  This includes dash cams, aerial vehicles and body cameras.  

The most critical gaps and risks identified for Knox Council relate to:

 An absence of a defined governance structure within Council to manage visual surveillance 
devices;

 No coordinated or consistent process for approval of devices and installation;

 Inadequate oversight, auditing and reporting of systems and devices;

 Issues related to the secure storage of equipment and data capture;

 Weakness in data access controls and defined process; and 

 The absence of an appropriate maintenance regime.

The Working Group also established that Council has responsibility to ensure compliance by third 
parties who install visual surveillance devices on Council owned facilities such as community 
groups, sporting clubs. Such groups can currently apply directly to State and Federal Government 
for CCTV system grants for installation on Council facilities.  These groups do not have the 
appropriate management and governance frameworks in place to manage the technology that 
exposes them to potential breaches of privacy legislation and inappropriate data management. 

2.2 Policy Scope and Implementation

The Policy responds to the findings of the Working Group and the VAGO Report recommendations 
to support a coordinated and consistent approach for the implementation, delivery and 
management of visual surveillance devices. 

The following elements have been included:

 The Policy covers all Council Visual Surveillance Systems and Devices and incorporates the 
Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Policy and Body Worn camera guidelines;

 Visual surveillance devices installed by third parties (community group/sporting club) on 
Council owned facilities must ensure the systems comply with the Policy; and
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 Implementation of the Policy is supported by a procedure that provides information to 
guide Council Officers through the application, installation and management process.  

The proposed Knox Visual Surveillance Devices Committee (The Committee) will be responsible for 
the approval process, compliance monitoring and annual auditing of Council owned visual 
surveillance devices or systems including devices owned and managed by third parties.  (Refer to 
Section 6.4.2 of the Policy for further details).

3.3 Training for Council Officers and Community Groups

Following approval by Council of the Policy, the Committee will develop training workshops to 
support staff and third parties to develop the technical skills and understanding of the legislative 
compliance required to manage and operate a visual surveillance device.

3. CONSULTATION 

The following activities informed the development of the Policy: 

 The Working Group conducted a desktop benchmarking exercise of several Councils’ Visual 
Surveillance Device Policies including Monash and Whitehorse.  The policies included a 
governance model, a process to monitor compliance, annual audits and reporting. 

 In early 2019, a representative of Council’s Community Wellbeing department attended 
discussions at the newly established Eastern Metropolitan Region CCTV LGA working group 
meetings.  The Council officers met for a period of six months. The purpose of these 
meetings was to share learnings in relation to the development of CCTV policy and the 
impacts of the VAGO report recommendations on local government governance and 
management of systems.  This Group now meets as required.  

4. ENVIRONMENTAL/AMENITY ISSUES

Visual surveillance devices operating on Council land can support the detection of illegal dumping 
activities, damage to council property and opportunistic graffiti taggers.  However, these should 
only be applied in conjunction with Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 
principles such as appropriate lighting, clear sight lines in public spaces, encouraging appropriate 
use of open spaces and graffiti prevention initiatives.

5. FINANCIAL & ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS

It is proposed that the Knox Visual Surveillance Devices Committee monitor the implementation of 
the Policy and Procedure to assist the determination of any expected future resource 
requirements.  

The expected resources required to support the implementation are outlined below:  

Activity Resources  
(Within Existing Resources/Requires Resources) 

IT Systems and data storage Within existing resources 
Purchase of equipment and maintenance  Requires resources – Business Case /external 

grant 
Training of Council Officers and management 
of technology  

Training will be provided within current 
resources  
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Activity Resources  
(Within Existing Resources/Requires Resources) 
Management of technology to be determined 
by Departments responsible for the 
technology

Establishment of Visual Surveillance 
Governance Committee 

Within current resources

6. SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The use of visual surveillance devices can be a contentious community issue when used in public 
places due to concerns for privacy versus the perceived benefits for community safety.  To 
respond to these issues, Council requires a policy and procedure that enables appropriate 
management, consistent and coordinated approaches. 

Research indicates that visual surveillance device and Public Safety CCTV Systems on their own 
may do little to address crime prevention and must be used with a suite of other crime prevention 
strategies, tailored to the specific local issues and context to enhance effectiveness.  Effectiveness 
of visual surveillance devices may vary depending upon things such as the monitoring regime, 
quality of equipment, fit for purpose and appropriate maintenance.

The visible presence of surveillance devices can enhance perceptions of safety within the 
community, which can be constructive in developing public confidence and reducing the fear of 
crime.

7. RELEVANCE TO KNOX COMMUNITY AND COUNCIL PLAN 2017-2021

Goal 4 - We are safe and secure

Strategy 4.4 - Protect and promote public health, safety and amenity.

8. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Under section 80c of the Local Government Act 1989 officers providing advice to Council must 
disclose any interests, including the type of interest. 

Author – Coordinator, Community Access, Equity and Safety, Lisette Pine – In providing this advice 
as the Author, I have no disclosable interests in this report.

Officer Responsible – Director, Community Services, Tanya Scicluna – In providing this advice as 
the Officer Responsible, I have no disclosable interests in this report. 

9. CONCLUSION

Visual surveillance devices owned and operated by Council assist Council in a range of functions. 
The Visual Surveillance Devices Policy supports Council to adhere to the requirements of the 
Privacy and Data Protection Act in Council’s use of visual surveillance devices, community 
expectations of privacy and mitigates the risk to Council of non-compliance.  

The Policy provides for a coordinated and consistent approach to the approval, installation and 
use of visual surveillance devices. It guides the management and security of devices and 
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associated data, a regular maintenance regime, and defines a governance structure with 
appropriate oversight, auditing and reporting. 

Providing training for Council officers and third parties installing visual surveillance devices on 
Council facilities or land, together with the Visual Surveillance Devices Procedure document will 
support the effective implementation of the Policy.  

The Visual Surveillance Devices Policy assures compliance with best practice standards and 
relevant legislation. 

10. CONFIDENTIALITY

There are no items of a confidential nature in this report.

Report Prepared By:   Coordinator Community Access, Equity and Safety, Lisette Pine

Report Authorised By:  Director Community Services, Tanya Scicluna 

Attachments

1. Attachment 1 - Draft Policy - Visual Surveillance Devices - 2019-08-06 [9.1.1 - 10 pages]



 DRAFT Policy

Visual Surveillance Devices
Policy Number: Directorate: Corporate Services

Approval by: Council Responsible Officer: Director – Corporate Services

Approval Date: Meeting Date Version Number: 5

Review Date: 3 Years from Meeting Date Ref no. D19-199499

1. Purpose
The Policy purpose is to:

 Ensure the effective, appropriate and lawful use of visual surveillance devices owned by Knox City Council in 
public places and/or installed on Council owned or managed infrastructure;

 Inform and provide direction for Council’s decision making in relation to the product selection, installation, use, 
maintenance, and data management of any fixed and mobile visual surveillance devices and systems; in 
accordance with best practice, relevant legislation and other laws;

 Provide guidance for the use and management of data, its retention, security, privacy access, disclosure,  storage 
and disposal of data;

 Ensure appropriate audit, monitoring, evaluation, reporting systems and complaint handling processes; and

 Ensure Council staff working with visual surveillance devices and systems undertake their duties in accordance 
with this Policy and any relevant procedures (including Site Specific Operating Procedures).  

This Policy should be read in conjunction with the Visual Surveillance Device Procedure. 

2. Context
Knox City Council acknowledges that there has been considerable uptake in the Council and community use of 
surveillance devices in public places and Council owned facilities. 

Council owned visual surveillance devices and systems fall into three main categories:

 Corporate Surveillance Devices and Systems installed in public spaces, on council facilities and land. These 
systems are managed and monitored by council employees or contractors. This includes but is not limited to 
Council offices, pools, libraries, arts centres, public toilets, sporting grounds, community and child care centres, 
and waste management facilities; 

 Public Safety CCTV Systems installed in public places that are monitored and managed by Victoria Police. Knox 
City Council has one Public Safety CCTV System located in Boronia with cameras linked to monitors at Boronia 
Police Station; and

 Mobile camera devices operated and managed by council employees or contractors. This includes dash cams, 
aerial vehicles, and body cameras. 
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From time to time, third parties (such as a community groups or sporting clubs) may also install visual surveillance 
devices in Council owned and/or managed facilities and/or land they occupy under a lease or licence. These devices 
are owned and managed by the licensee or tenant. 

2.1 Use of visual surveillance devices

The use of visual surveillance devices can be a contentious community issue when used in public places in relation to 
concerns for privacy versus the perceived benefits for community safety. To respond to these issues, Council requires 
a policy and procedure that enables appropriate management and clear, consistent and coordinated approaches.

Visual surveillance devices are used within the community and by Council to: 

 Support and implement broader crime prevention and reduction strategies in an identified location;

 Enhance actual and perceived safety and security for staff and users of Council facilities;

 Discourage damage and vandalism of Council assets;

 Detect and manage any illegal activities occurring on Council facilities and land such as illegal rubbish dumping 
and graffiti;

 Support the administration and enforcement of local laws and other legislation;

 Enhance site security and security for equipment at Council construction sites;

 Detect public safety issues; 

 Support Council in its legislated responsibilities and operational business such as aerial mapping for fire 
prevention; 

 Monitor the use of Council land and assets such as a count of users on walking tracks or bike paths;  

 Assist with traffic planning and road management such as traffic counts on local roads; 

 Enhance Council’s biodiversity activities, such as wildlife monitoring and pest animal control in local bushland 
and parks; 

 Monitor any unauthorised access to ‘staff only’ areas; and

 Record and promote Council events.

Public Safety CCTV Systems are used to: 

 Support Victoria Police operations and response; and

 Assist Victoria Police for criminal prosecution.

2.2 Visual surveillance devices and crime prevention

Research indicates that visual surveillance devices and Public Safety CCTV Systems on their own may do little to 
address crime prevention and must be used with a suite of other crime prevention strategies, tailored to the specific 
local issues and context to enhance effectiveness. Effectiveness of visual surveillance devices may vary depending 
upon things such as the monitoring regime, quality of equipment, fit for purpose and appropriate maintenance. 

The visible presence of surveillance devices can enhance perceptions of safety within the community, which can be 
constructive in developing public confidence and reducing the fear of crime. Public Safety CCTV Systems should only 
be applied where other Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED) principles have been implemented. 
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3. Scope
This Policy applies to all:

 Council owned and operated visual surveillance devices including body worn cameras, aerial vehicles, 
photographic cameras and video cameras deployed for surveillance purposes;

 Council employees, Councillors, contractors, lessees and tenants;

 Corporate surveillance systems installed, used or maintained by Council; whether passively or actively 
monitored or retrospectively reviewed;

 Public Safety CCTV Systems owned by Council but operated and monitored by Victoria Police;

 Visual surveillance devices installed by third parties on Council land and property; and

 Recordings and data obtained as a result of the use of any other visual surveillance device or system owned, 
installed, used or maintained by Council.

This Policy does not apply to surveillance devices owned, installed and operated by private residents or businesses 
on private property.  

4. References
4.1 Community and Council Plan 2017-2021

 Goal 4 – We are safe and secure:

o Strategy 4.3 – Maintain and manage the safety of the natural and built environment.

 Goal 8 – We have confidence in decision making:

o Strategy 8.1 – Build, strengthen and promote good governance practices across government and community 
organisations.

4.2 Relevant Legislation

 Surveillance Devices Act 1999 (Vic).

 Freedom of Information Act 1982 (Vic).

 Evidence Act 2008 (Vic).

 Public Records Act 1973 (Vic).

 Privacy & Data Protection Act 2014 (Vic).

 Information Privacy Act 2000 (Vic).

4.3 Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006 (Vic)  

This Policy has been assessed against the rights contained within the Charter of Human Rights and Responsibilities 
2006 and is deemed to be compatible with the Charter.  

It is acknowledged that the operation of visual surveillance devices may impact upon an individual’s right to privacy 
and this Policy consequently requires an assessment of whether devices may interfere with that protected right and 
if so, whether they do so in a manner which is reasonable, proportionate and demonstrably justified.
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4.4 Related Council Policies

 Asset Management Policy.

 Employee Code of Conduct.

 Corporate Records Policy.

 Corporate Records Disposal Policy.

 Occupational Health & Safety Policy.

 Risk Management Policy.

 Privacy and Data Protection Policy.

 Engagement Policy.

4.5 Related Council Plans and Procedures

 Knox Visual Surveillance Devices Procedure.

 Outdoor Camera Counters (OCC) Procedure.

 Body Worn Camera Procedure.

4.6 Public Documents

In developing this Policy, Council referred to the following public documents:

 Commissioner for Privacy and Data Protection Guidelines to Surveillance and Privacy in the Victorian Public 
Sector, May 2017.

 Victorian Auditor General Office (VAGO) report Security of Surveillance Technologies in Public Places, 
September 2018.

 Victorian Government Guide to developing CCTV for public safety in Victoria, June 2018.

5. Definitions
Definitions of terms used in this Policy and explanations of any abbreviations and acronyms:

CCTV Closed Circuit Television.

CCTV Surveillance 
System

A surveillance system in which a number of cameras operate individually 
and/or collectively connected through a closed circuit. CCTV Systems 
consist of cameras, monitors, recorders, interconnecting hardware and 
support infrastructure. 

Visual Surveillance 
Device Central Register

Central record of all information and relevant data pertaining to the 
location, operations and management of any Council owned and operated 
surveillance device or installed by a Third Party on Council facilities or land.  

Council Knox City Council.

Council employee / 
Council staff member

Any employee of Council whether permanent or temporary or casual, and 
includes contractors, and volunteers carrying out work for or on behalf of 
Knox City Council.

Council facilities and 
land 

Any facility or land owned by Council or with designated management to 
Council.  
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Data Data obtained from a surveillance device or system including (but not 
limited to) records, film footage, recording, audio files, still images or live 
feeds and associated metadata. 

IPP / Information Privacy 
Principle

A series of privacy principles contained Schedule 1 of the Privacy and Data 
Protection Act 2014 (Vic).

Monitoring Active Monitoring: footage is actively viewed by operators and 
assessed and responded to in real time. 
Passive Monitoring: footage is intermittently observed by operators.
Retrospective Monitoring:  footage is reviewed after an incident.

PIA / Privacy Impact 
Assessment Statement 

A statement designed to evaluate compliance with IPPs and identify 
potential privacy risks and risk mitigation strategies.

Public Place Any place as defined in Section 3 of the Summary Offences Act 1966 to 
which the public has access as of right or by invitation, whether express or 
implied and whether or not a charge is made for admission to the place. 
A public place can include, but is not limited to, public street, public parks, 
public transport, railway stations, shopping centres, sports and recreation 
centres and grounds, schools, church, public halls, libraries, government 
buildings and office reception areas. 

Responsible Officer Council staff directly involved and trained in the management and 
operation of visual surveillance devices or systems.

Visual Surveillance Device A devise capable of capturing and/or monitoring footage of an activity, 
location and/or asset. Types of surveillance cameras include, but are not 
limited to fixed cameras, mobile cameras, body worn video cameras, dash 
cameras and covert cameras. 

6. Council Policy
Council values that Knox is a safe place to live, and community members are proud to freely enjoy their local streets, 
parks and public places. From time to time, the installation of surveillance devices may be considered for public 
safety, security, protection of assets and to inform Council planning and operations.  

Council is committed to full compliance with its legal obligations when installing, operating and managing 
surveillance cameras in public places and Council owned or managed facilities. Any decision to implement a new (or 
retain an existing) visual surveillance device or system must be consistent with the requirements of this Policy.

This Policy applies to all Council owned visual surveillance devices and systems, where there are items related only to 
Public Safety CCTV Systems this will be specified. 

Visual surveillance devices and systems will be installed, operated and managed in accordance with the following:

6.1 Use of visual surveillance devices

Visual surveillance devices and systems must only be used for proper and lawful purposes and will at all times 
comply with relevant State and Federal Legislation and Guidelines (refer to section 4.2) 

Council visual surveillance devices and systems:

6.1.1 Should only be utilised where surveillance is a viable means to achieve its purpose or reasonably related 
second purpose;

6.1.2 Must meet their intended purpose and only be used for that purpose;
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6.1.3 Are not recommended as an isolated response to addressing public safety and asset protection issues 
and should be part of a multi-faceted response and range of strategies, such as CPTED, to support 
community safety initiatives in public places and facility management; and

6.1.4 Should not be installed for the primary purpose of recording or monitoring the daily activities of Council 
employees or for the primary purpose of assessing employee performance (exemptions may apply in 
areas where high risk activities or cashiering services are performed,  in areas where valuable items, 
equipment or objects are stored or cameras are used for staff safety).

6.2 Approval and installation

The processes for considering and approving visual surveillance devices are detailed in the Visual Surveillance Device 
Procedures and Body Worn Camera Procedures. The detail and requirements for each proposal may vary depending 
on if the application is for a mobile device, Corporate or Public Safety CCTV System and whether it is a permanent, 
temporary, fixed or mobile installation. 

Applications subject to the Procedure document, should include: 

6.2.1 The intended purpose of the device with clear objectives and desired outcomes;

6.2.2 An outline of why surveillance is considered necessary and why alternative methods are considered 
insufficient;

6.2.3 Consideration of a range of strategies to support the intended purpose of the surveillance device;

6.2.4 Governance, monitoring, operating and reporting arrangements; 

6.2.5 Identification of persons using the device and training that will be provided; 

6.2.6 Consideration of impacts on the public, residents, staff, individuals and groups and include a Privacy 
Impact Statement and a Human Rights Assessment;  

6.2.7 Where applicable, references to existing Privacy Impact Statements;

6.2.8 Capital and lifecycle costs of the surveillance device including additional resource requirements or 
savings; and

6.2.9 Operational process implications of the use of the surveillance device.

Further to the above, proposals may also be required to provide: 

6.2.10 An evaluation framework to identify benefits of the device; and

6.2.11 Details of community consultation undertaken regarding the potential installation.

The purchase of new Public Safety CCTV Systems will require Council approval prior to installation and use. Council 
will only consider, support and install a Public Safety CCTV System monitored by Victoria Police where:

 It forms part of a suite of community safety initiatives; and

 The costs of installation and management (including surveillance) are fully funded by other parties.

All other proposals for the installation and use of visual surveillance devices will be subject to approval by the 
Director Corporate Services.

Knox City Council’s visual surveillance devices and systems may only be considered and installed for proper and 
lawful purposes in accordance with Council Policy and legislation. 
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6.3 Ownership, operation and management of devices

6.3.1 A central register of all surveillance devices, their locations and camera manager will be maintained by 
Governance on behalf of Knox Surveillance Committee. The Central Register will include all Council 
owned devices and those installed by third parties on Council owned and/or managed buildings and 
facilities;

6.3.2 Site Specific Operating Procedures will be developed to provide detailed instruction on all aspects of the 
operation and management of visual surveillance devices. The Site Specific Operational Procedures will 
ensure privacy of individuals is protected; surveillance devices are used for their designated purpose 
only, compliance with the Policy, and consistency of practice. Site Specific Operating Procedures are to 
be developed in accordance with the format detailed in the Visual Surveillance Device Procedures;

6.3.3 Where Council owns the land/building where the device is to be installed but leases the property to a 
third party, ownership, operation and management of the surveillance device will be detailed in a 
Memorandum of Understanding with said third party;

6.3.4 In the case of 6.3.3 above, obligations for the proper management and maintenance of the surveillance 
devices and compliance with all relevant legislation shall rest with the device owner; and

6.3.5 Where a Public Safety CCTV System is installed it will be subject to a Memorandum of Understanding 
between Victoria Police and Council. The operation, monitoring and management of the Public Safety 
CCTV System will at all times remain the responsibility of Victoria Police and Council will at all times 
remain the owner of the system and have responsibility for maintenance.  

6.4 Responsibilities and Accountability

6.4.1 Director of Corporate Services

Council’s Director of Corporate Services has prime responsibility for the administration of this policy.  This 
includes ensuring the organisation has appropriate processes in place to:

 Monitor compliance with Council’s Policy and Procedures, and with relevant legislation; and
 Investigate and respond to identified breaches of Council Policy or Procedure, or of relevant 

legislation.

6.4.2 Knox Visual Surveillance Devices Committee

The Knox Visual Surveillance Devices Committee will:

 Assess and make recommendations regarding applications for the installation and 
decommissioning of visual surveillance devices and systems;

 Monitor compliance with Council Policy and legislation including through, audits and annual 
reporting;

 Conduct an annual review of all Site Specific Operational Procedures and endorse variations or 
amendments;

 Review this Policy and make necessary amendments; and
 Present an annual operations report for the Executive Management Team. 

The Committee has the right of inspection of all visual surveillance device systems, procedural 
documentation, files, registers and records.

Membership of the Knox Visual Surveillance Devices Committee will include:

 Director Corporate Services (Ex Officio);
 Coordinator IT Services;
 Coordinator Governance;
 Coordinator Facilities;
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 Coordinator Community Laws; and
 Coordinator Community Access, Equity and Safety.

From time to time the committee will take advice from Council officers or may co-opt temporary members as 
appropriate; such as Coordinator of Prosecutions for matters relating to prosecutions, Property Services for matters 
of tenancy agreements and People and Culture for OHS and human resources matters. 

6.4.3 Council’s Responsible Officers

Responsible Officers are formally designated Council staff whom have a role in the operation and/or 
management of visual surveillance device/s as part of their position. Responsible Officers will be detailed 
in the Site Specific Operational Procedures for each surveillance device and will include the technical, 
operational and/or management aspect/s of visual surveillance devices they oversee or perform 
pertaining to a mobile device or a site where a Council surveillance device or system operates.

All Council staff, Responsible Officers and Committees involved in the installation, use, and maintenance 
of any visual surveillance devices and systems will be aware of and act in accordance with their 
obligations under the Privacy and Data Protection Act 2014, internal Policy and other relevant legislation.

6.4.4 Authorised Police Officers

Authorised Police Officers will oversee the technical and operational matters pertaining to a Public Safety 
CCTV System.  

6.5 Security, storage and retention of data

6.5.1 Council will ensure that access to equipment and data is secure to prevent unauthorised access;

6.5.2 for CCTV Surveillance Systems:

 All Council owned surveillance recording equipment will be securely stored and housed in racks or 
cabinets that are segregated from the main work area and designed to provide physical and climatic 
protection; and

 Live feed monitors will be located in secure areas not visible by non-authorised staff, Police Officers or 
members of the public;

6.5.3 Access to Council’s Visual Surveillance Devices, and storage areas will be restricted to Responsible Officers 
and the Knox Surveillance Committee;

6.5.4 Access to Public Safety CCTV Systems storage areas will be restricted to authorised Police Officers and 
Knox Surveillance Committee; and

6.5.5 All recorded data will be held securely for a specified period (typically a minimum of to 30 days) unless 
required in relation to the investigation of a crime, court proceeding or Freedom of Information (FOI) 
application.  

6.6 Access to data

Council will take all reasonable steps to protect data gathered through visual surveillance devices or systems in 
public places from misuse or inappropriate disclosure. 

Access to data will comply with the Visual Surveillance Device Procedure or Body Worn Camera Procedure. 

These procedures document requirements for access control lists, secure passwords and written authorisation for 
Responsible Officers. 

Police and other law enforcement agency access to data from Council’s Visual Surveillance Devices and systems will 
be on a case by case basis and subject to relevant provisions of the Privacy and Data Protection Act or as otherwise 
authorised by law.
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Requests by members of the public to view data or records must made in accordance with the Freedom of 
Information Act 1982. 

6.7 Maintenance

Maintenance of Council’s visual surveillance devices will be undertaken in accordance with the Visual Surveillance 
Device Procedure, Site Specific Operating Procedures or the Body Worn Camera Procedure.   

To ensure the adequate maintenance of Council owned CCTV and surveillance equipment, a suitable maintenance or 
warranty agreement should be considered when procuring equipment.

Regular and proactive maintenance is important to maintain and prolong the life and effectiveness of the equipment.

Information Technology (IT) where practical and unless specified otherwise, will perform the monitoring of system 
health for visual surveillance devices installed at Council owned and operated facilities and land. 

This includes but is not limited to:

 Disk Storage space;

 Network Connectivity; and

 Data backup and recovery.

6.8 Auditing and Reporting 

Responsible Officers are required to maintain a log book to record any incidents, requests for information and 
complaints related to Council’s surveillance devices or systems. They must notify the Knox Surveillance Committee of 
any incident and/or request for data within 72 hours. 

The Knox Surveillance Committee is required to report on an annual basis detailing:

6.8.1 The sites of all Council owned surveillance devices and systems including any Public Safety CCTV System, 
surveillance devices  operating in Council buildings and land operated under a lease or licence agreement 
- noting any changes to this list or replacement of equipment;

6.8.2 The number of incidents requiring review or access to data made by Council or enforcement agencies;

6.8.3 The number of requests under FOI for access to data including the number of times and type of data that 
has been released;

6.8.4  The number of complaints; and

6.8.5  A summary of maintenance issues or any changes to the maintenance regime. 

The annual report will be made publically available on Council’s website. To inform the report, Responsible Officers 
are required to provide a quarterly and annual report to Knox Surveillance Committee using the reporting proforma 
in the Visual Surveillance Devices Procedure. 

A compliance audit will be conducted by Knox Surveillance Committee annually. This audit will cover all Council 
owned devices and systems including Public Safety CCTV Systems subject to a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) with Victoria Police. The audit will review compliance against the Policy parameters and make 
recommendations for future improvements. This audit will be presented to Council’s Executive Management Team. 

6.9 Inappropriate Use and Breach of Policy

Failure to comply with this policy, associated procedures or guidelines, or relevant legislation may constitute 
misconduct under Council’s Disciplinary Policy and may be considered in accordance with the Disciplinary Policy and 
Disciplinary Procedure.

 

2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council Attachment 9.1.1

37 of 106



10

7. Administrative Updates
From time to time, circumstances may change leading to the need for minor administrative changes to this Policy.  
Where an update does not materially alter this Policy, such a change may be made administratively.  Examples of 
minor administrative changes include changes to names of Council departments or positions, change to names of 
Federal or State Government departments or a minor amendment to legislation that does not have material impact.  
Where any change or update may materially change the intent of this Policy, it must be considered by Council. 
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9.2 Minor Grants Program 2019-20 Monthly Report

SUMMARY: Community Partnerships Officer, Deb Robert

This report summarises the grant applications recommended for approval in November for the 
Minor Grants Program.  All applications have been assessed against the criteria set out in the 
Minor Grants Program Policy. 

Applications under the Minor Grants Policy are limited to a maximum of $3,000, which is the 
current limit since the commencement of the 2019-2020 financial year.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council:

1. Approve the four recommended Minor Grants Program applications for a total of 
$9,179.14 as detailed below:

Applicant Name Project Title Amount 
Requested

Amount 
Recommended

Kinderlea 3 Year Old 
Preschool IT facilities upgrade $1,436.00 $1,436.00 

Billoo Park Playgroup
Upgrade of children's indoor 
table, chairs and high chairs $2,770.74 $2,770.74 

Sherbrooke Little 
Athletics Centre

Starting Equipment - Purchase of 
two electronic starting systems $2,085.00 $2,085.00 

Flamingo Community 
Group Inc.

Replacement of outdoor play 
equipment $2,887.40 $2,887.40

TOTAL $9,179.14 $9,179.14

2. Refuse one ineligible Minor Grants Program application for a total of $2,000.00 as 
detailed below:

Applicant Name Project Title Amount Requested Reason for Refusal
Rowville Baptist 
Cares Inc.

Christmas 
Community Lunch $2,000.00

Ineligible as per Cl 6.25 of 
Minor Grants Program Policy

TOTAL $2,000.00

3. Note that inclusive of the above recommended grants, a total of $94,989 has been 
awarded to date under the 2019-2020 Minor Grants Program to support of a variety of 
community-based organisations and their programs. 

1. INTRODUCTION

The Minor Grants Program provides a pool of grant funding that can respond on a monthly basis 
to requests for small amounts of funding to assist with short term, one-off projects or initiatives 
that are relatively minor in nature.
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The objectives of the Minor Grants Program are:

 To increase and sustain participation in a wide range of quality services within the 
municipality; to build and strengthen local networks and partnerships; and to support 
community leadership, learning and skill development;

 To support new initiatives or the expansion of an existing service that will address a clearly 
identified community need and contribute to the development, promotion and 
accessibility of a diverse range of quality community services and community resources 
within Knox; and

 To increase the level of resources of community organisations that provide, help, advice or 
support to the Knox community.

Applications are assessed against criteria specified in the Minor Grants Program Policy (approved 
October 2018) to determine the eligibility of the applicant organisation and the eligibility of the 
grant application.

The Policy sets out an open and transparent grant program that meets the principles of good 
governance and is compliant with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1989.  

In accordance with the Policy, applications for funding have been assessed by the Chief Executive 
Officer, or delegate, for Council’s approval. 

2. DISCUSSION

This report presents to Council the recommendations for recent Minor Grant applications in 
accordance with the Policy.

This report outlines the four complete grant applications received since the 28 October 2019 
Ordinary Council meeting. It recommends three grants for Council’s approval.

The application submitted by Rowville Baptist Care Inc. is not recommended for approval because 
it is ineligible in accordance with Clause 6.25 as it is “for the same or substantially the same project 
or initiative by the same applicant that has been approved within the current or previous financial 
year.”  Rowville Baptist Care Inc. has received Minor Grants of $1000 and $1500 in the last two 
financial years for their annual Christmas lunch.

3. CONSULTATION

Consultation is undertaken with relevant organisations in relation to their grant applications, if 
necessary, to seek clarity regarding their applications prior to Council’s consideration. 

Advice or information may be sought from officers across Council in relation to either the applying 
organisation or the proposed project or both, if considered necessary.

The Policy specifies assessment can occur by the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, and make 
recommendation for Council’s determination.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL/AMENITY ISSUES

There are no environmental or amenity issues associated with this report.
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5. FINANCIAL & ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS

The approval of Minor Grants is managed within Council’s adopted budget.  The 2019/2020 
budget provides $148,500 for the Minor Grants Program.  Recommended applications for the 
November period total $9179.40 (GST to be adjusted on payment).  If approved, the remaining 
Minor Grants budget for 2019/20 will total $53,511.

6. SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Minor Grants Program allows Council to respond promptly to requests from Knox- based 
community groups for small amounts of funding to assist a variety of community-based programs, 
projects or activities.  The Minor Grants is a simple and streamlined source of funding that can 
make a significant difference for local community organisations in need of short-term, specific 
purpose assistance.

7. RELEVANCE TO KNOX COMMUNITY AND COUNCIL PLAN 2017-2021

Goal 6 - We are healthy, happy and well

Strategy 6.2 - Support the community to enable positive physical and mental health.

Goal 7 - We are inclusive, feel a sense of belonging and value our identity

Strategy 7.3 - Strengthen community connections.

8. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Under Section 80c of the Local Government Act 1989, officers providing advice to Council must 
disclose any interests, including the type of interest. 

Author - Community Partnerships Officer, Deb Robert – In providing this advice as the Author, I 
have no disclosable interests in this report.

Officer Responsible – Director Community Services, Tanya Scicluna - In providing this advice as the 
Officer Responsible, I have no disclosable interests in this report. 

9. CONCLUSION

This report contains the recommendation for funding though the Minor Grants program.

10. CONFIDENTIALITY

A confidential attachment has been circulated under a separate cover.

Report Prepared By:   Community Partnerships Officer, Deb Robert
Report Authorised By:  Director Community Services, Tanya Scicluna

Attachments

A confidential attachment has been circulated under a separate cover.
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10 Corporate Services Officers’ Reports for consideration

10.1 Financial Performance Report for the Quarter Ended 30 September 2019

SUMMARY:  Acting Coordinator Management Accounting, Lynn Tanu

The Financial Performance Report for the period ended 30 September 2019 is presented for 
consideration.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council receive and note the Financial Performance Report for the period ended 
30 September 2019.

1. INTRODUCTION

The provision of the quarterly Financial Performance Report to Council ensures that associated 
processes are accountable, transparent and responsible resulting in sound financial management.

The attached Financial Performance Report (Attachment 1) has been prepared in accordance with 
Australian Accounting Standards and contains the following financial statements:

 Comprehensive Income Statement;
 Balance Sheet;
 Cash Flow Statement; and
 Statement of Capital Works.

The Financial Performance Report is aimed and designed to identify major variations against 
Council’s year to date financial performance (actual results) and the Adopted Budget. Council 
adopted its 2019-20 Annual Budget at its Ordinary Council Meeting held 24 June 2019.

The financial year-end position of Council is anticipated by way of forecasts. The full year Adopted 
Budget is compared against the full year projected position as reflected by the Forecast. The 2019-
20 Forecast includes the following details:

 The 2019-20 Adopted Budget;
 Carry forward funding from 2018-19 into 2019-20 for both operational and capital works 

expenditure items. These funds are required for the successful completion and delivery of key 
outcomes and projects; and

 Adjustments as a result of officers periodically assessing Council’s budgetary performance 
taking into account emerging events and matters.

2. DISCUSSION

General discussion in regards to this report is detailed under Section 5 ‘Financial & Economic 
Implications’.
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3. CONSULTATION

This report does not necessitate community consultation. A copy of the quarterly Financial 
Performance Report is provided to Council’s Audit Committee.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL/AMENITY ISSUES

This report does not have any environmental or amenity issues for discussion.

5. FINANCIAL & ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS

The overall financial position at 30 September 2019 is satisfactory and indicates that Council, after 
taking into consideration carry forward funding requirements from 2018-19 into 2019-20, is on 
track to complete the current financial year within the targets established in the 2019-20 Adopted 
Budget.

For the period ended 30 September 2019, Council has achieved an operating surplus of $93.700 
million. This is $0.159 million favourable to the year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget. Council’s 
forecast year-end position is an operating surplus of $10.479 million, which is $6.841 million more 
than the Adopted Budget primarily due to carry forward of Land Sales relating to Kingston Link 
from 2018-19 into 2019-20.

The total capital works expenditure for the period ended 30 September 2019 is $11.591 million. 
This is $1.147 million more than the YTD Adopted Budget. The forecast capital works expenditure 
for the year is $113.477 million and includes $44.556 million in carry forward funding 
requirements from 2018-19 into 2019-20.

Further detail and discussion of the financial performance of Council for the period ended 
30 September 2019 is provided in the attached Financial Performance Report (Attachment 1).

6. SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct social implications arising from this report.

7. RELEVANCE TO KNOX COMMUNITY AND COUNCIL PLAN 2017-2021

Goal 8 - We have confidence in decision making

Strategy 8.1 - Build, strengthen and promote good governance practices across government and 
community organisations

8. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Under section 80c of the Local Government Act 1989 officers providing advice to Council must 
disclose any interests, including the type of interest. 

Author – Acting Coordinator Management Accounting, Lynn Tanu - In providing this advice as the 
Author, I have no disclosable interests in this report.
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Officer Responsible – Director, Corporate Services, Michael Fromberg - In providing this advice as 
the Officer Responsible, I have no disclosable interests in this report. 

9. CONCLUSION

Council has achieved an operating surplus of $93.700 million for the period ended 30 September 
2019, which is slightly more than the year to date Adopted Budget operating surplus of $93.541 
million. An operating surplus of $10.479 million is forecast for 2019-20.

10. CONFIDENTIALITY

There are no items of a confidential nature in this report.

Report Prepared By:   Acting Coordinator Management Accounting, Lynn Tanu

Report Authorised By:  Director, Corporate Services, Michael Fromberg

Attachments

1. Financial Performance Report - 2019-09 [10.1.1 - 18 pages]



 

 

 

Financial Performance Report 

For year to date ended 30 September 2019 
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Executive Summary 
Financial Performance Report for the year to  
date ended 30 September 2019 

Page 2 

 

 

Introduction and Purpose 

The Financial Performance Report for the year to date ended 30 September 2019 has been prepared in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and contains the following financial statements: 

 Comprehensive Income Statement; 
 Balance Sheet; 
 Cash Flow Statement; and 
 Statement of Capital Works. 

This report is aimed and designed to identify major variations against Council's year to date financial 
performance (actual results) and the Adopted Budget and anticipate the financial position of Council as at 
financial year end by way of forecasts. Council adopted its 2019-20 Annual Budget at its Ordinary Council 
Meeting held 24 June 2019. 

The full year Adopted Budget is compared against the full year projected position as reflected by the 
Forecast. The 2019-20 Forecast includes carry forward funding from 2018-19 into 2019-20 for both 
operational and capital works expenditure items. These funds are required for the successful completion 
and delivery of key outcomes and projects. 

Discussion of Financial Results 

Forecast 

The 2019-20 Forecast includes the following adjustments: 

Income 

o $7.600M increase in Land Sales relating to Kingston Links, carried forward from 2018-19 into 2019-20 
and; 

o $3.538M increase in Capital Grants and Contributions carried forward from 2018-19 into 2019-20. 

Expenses (Operating and Capital Works) 

o $23.076M in additional carry forward funding from 2018-19 into 2019-20 for both operational 
expenditure ($4.297M) and capital works expenditure ($18.779M). These funds are required for the 
successful completion and delivery of key outcomes and projects and;  

o The above carry forward of capital works expenditure is in addition to the $25.777M of carry forward 
capital works expenditure included in the Adopted Budget (making a total capital carry forward 
expenditure of $44.556M). 
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Year-to-Date Operating Results 

 

Overall there is a $0.159M favourable variance between the YTD actual figures and the Adopted Budget. 
The major variances include: 

Income 

o Unfavourable variance of $0.852M in Operating Grants due to 50% of the 2019-20 Victoria Grants 
Commission funding that was received in June 2019. 

Expenses (Operating and Capital Works) 

o Favourable variance of $0.975M in Materials and Services due to timing of activities and incoming 
invoices within various departments, mainly in Waste Management and Open Space Maintenance 

o Favourable timing variance of $0.568M in Borrowing Costs as there is no borrowings has been taken up 
as of September 

o Favourable variance of $491M due to timing on asset disposal 
o Unfavourable variance of $1.049M in the Library Contribution due to the second quarter contribution 

to Eastern Regional Libraries Corporation being budgeted for October 20129 but was being paid in 
September 2019. 

Capital Works Program 

 

The performance of the Capital Works Program including details of variances is reported in the Statement 
of Capital Works.  

Operating Results

Adopted Adopted

Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance

$'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's

Income 135,226 134,477 (749) 174,292 177,830 3,538 

Expense 41,684 40,777 908 170,654 167,350 3,303 

Surplus (Deficit) 93,541 93,700 159 3,638 10,479 6,841 

Grants - Capital - Non-Recurrent 0 692 692 240 2,643 2,403 

Contributions - Monetary - Capital 0 103 103 1,195 2,330 1,135 

Contributions - Non-Monetary 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 

Adjusted Underlying Surplus (Deficit 93,541 92,905 (636) 203 3,507 3,303 

Year to Date Full Year

Capital Works Expenditure Adopted Adopted

Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance

$'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's

Property 3,115 4,457 (1,342) 45,280 55,166 (9,886)

Plant and Equipment 1,105 953 152 8,642 13,833 (5,190)

Infrastructure 6,224 6,182 42 40,776 44,479 (3,703)

Total Capital Works Expenditure 10,444 11,591 (1,147) 94,698 113,477 (18,779)

Full year Forecast for Capital Works Expenditure includes $44.556M in carry forward expenditure from 2018-19 into 2019-20.
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For the quarter ended 30 September 2019 the Capital Works Program shows an expenditure of $11.591M – 
this is $1.147M more than the expected YTD Adopted Budget position. This is a timing variance and at this 
stage no capital works has been identified to be carried forward into 2020-21. The forecast Capital Works 
Expenditure for the year is $113.477M. 

Balance Sheet 

 

The Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2019 indicates a sustainable result. A comparison of total Current 
Assets of $157.185M with total Current Liabilities of $25.716M continues to depict a sustainable financial 
position (Working Capital Ratio of 6.11 to 1). The Working Capital Ratio for the same period last year was 
5.87. Current Assets primarily comprises Cash and Cash Equivalents ($22.553M), Other Financial Assets 
($15.600M) and Trade and Other Receivables ($117.770M). Trade and Other Receivables includes 
$110.763M of rates debtors (of which $6.781M relates to arrears pre July 2019) and $6.328M in other 
debtors.  

  

Rate amounts owing are a charge over the property and therefore Council has recourse to collect these 
debts. Penalty interest at 10.0% per annum also applies. The due date for rates being paid in full is 15 
February 2020, while the first instalment due date was 30 September 2019. 

Balance Sheet

Adopted Adopted

Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance

$'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's

Current Assets 165,179 157,185 (7,994) 64,038 64,605 567 

Non-Current Assets 2,030,789 2,043,550 12,760 2,081,307 2,122,132 40,825 

Total Assets 2,195,969 2,200,735 4,767 2,145,345 2,186,736 41,391 

Current Liabilities 30,539 25,716 4,823 41,070 38,139 2,931 

Non-Current Liabilities 21,320 5,913 15,407 50,068 51,229 (1,161)

Total Liabilities 51,859 31,630 20,229 91,138 89,369 1,769 

Net Assets 2,144,110 2,169,106 24,996 2,054,207 2,097,368 43,161 

Accumulated Surplus 772,329 770,109 (2,220) 698,282 709,442 11,160 

Asset Revaluation Reserve 1,335,985 1,360,569 24,584 1,335,985 1,360,569 24,584 

Other Reserves 35,795 38,428 2,632 19,940 27,357 7,417 

Total Equity 2,144,110 2,169,106 24,996 2,054,207 2,097,368 43,161 

Working Capital Ratio 5.41             6.11             1.56             1.69             

Year to Date Full Year

Trade and Other Receivables

Current - 31 Days - 61 Days - More than

30 Days 60 Days 90 Days 90 Days Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Rates Debtors 103,982 0 0 6,781 110,763 

Special Rate Assessment 0 0 0 52 52 

Parking and Animal Infringement Debtors 101 88 66 373 628 

Other Debtors 4,806 182 185 1,155 6,328 

Total Trade and Other Receivables 108,889 271 251 8,360 117,770 

Ageing
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The majority of outstanding parking and infringement debtors outstanding for more than 90 days are on 
payment plans after being to either the Magistrates Court or Perin Court. 

Trade and Other Payables are $6.585M as at 30 September 2019, which is $0.536 unfavourable to the 
Adopted Budget. Trade and Other Payables has decreased from $14.131M as at 30 June 2019. 

The working capital ratio of 6.11 compares favourably to the Adopted Budget working capital ratio of 5.41. 
The Working Capital Ratio is anticipated to continue to diminish over the course of the financial year as 
Council utilises its funds to deliver on its operating programs and capital works. The forecast working capital 
ratio is anticipated to remain healthy at 1.69 at year end. This is slightly more than the Adopted Budget 
working capital ratio of 1.56 as a result of the carry forward of capital and operational expenditure from 
2018-19. 

Investment Analysis 

 

There was $38.153M invested with various financial institutions as at 30 September 2019 – this includes 
Cash and Cash Equivalents ($22.553M) and Other Financial Assets ($15.600M). These funds include monies 
from trust funds and deposits and specific purpose reserves. 

There are currently thirteen specific purpose reserves totalling $38.428M as at 30 September 2019. 

The earnings on investments for the period ended 30 September 2019 was $0.045M and is $0.276M 
unfavourable to the YTD Adopted Budget as a result of current holdings of Cash and Cash Equivalents and 
Other Financial Assets. 

 

Investment

Adopted Adopted

Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance

$'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's

Cash and Cash Equivalents 49,267 22,553 (26,715) 48,306 27,626 (20,680)

Other Financial Assets 0 15,600 15,600 0 18,100 18,100 

Total Funds Invested 49,267 38,153 (11,115) 48,306 45,726 (2,580)

Earnings on Investments 321 45 (276) 1,285 1,285 0 

Year to Date Full Year
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Comprehensive Income Statement
for year to date ended 30 September 2019

Adopted Adopted Variance

Description Notes Budget Actual Budget Forecast Fav/(Unfav)

$000'S $000'S $000'S % $000'S $000'S $000'S

Income

Rates and Charges 116,777 117,000 223 0.19% 117,231 117,231 0 
Statutory Fees and Fines 808 796 (12) (1.51%) 3,177 3,177 0 
User Fees 8,197 8,026 (171) (2.08%) 16,912 16,912 0 
Grants - Operating 1 6,031 5,464 (567) (9.40%) 22,465 22,465 0 
Grants - Capital 1,020 1,133 113 11.08% 1,960 4,363 2,403 
Contributions - Monetary 1,869 1,404 (464) (24.85%) 8,420 9,555 1,135 
Contributions - Non-Monetary 0 0 0 0.00% 2,000 2,000 0 
Increment on investment in associates 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 
Other Income 524 653 129 24.63% 2,127 2,127 0 

135,226 134,477 (749) (0.55%) 174,292 177,830 3,538 

Expenses

Employee Costs 18,684 18,829 (145) (0.78%) 70,861 70,861 0 
Materials and Services 14,206 13,231 975 6.86% 63,940 68,237 (4,297)
Depreciation and Amortisation 6,074 6,070 3 0.05% 24,295 24,295 0 
Contributions and Donations 2 1,310 2,481 (1,171) (89.44%) 5,620 5,620 0 
Borrowing Costs 571 3 568 99.52% 2,284 2,284 0 
Bad and Doubtful Debts 11 0 11 100.00% 66 66 0 
Other Expenses 364 188 176 48.32% 1,729 1,729 0 

464 (26) 491 105.68% 1,858 (5,742) 7,600 

Total Expenses 41,684 40,777 908 2.18% 170,654 167,350 3,303 

93,541 93,700 159 0.17% 3,638 10,479 6,841 

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 93,541 93,700 159 0.17% 3,638 10,479 6,841 

1.

2.

Notes:

1

2

Favourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or greater than positive $500K and 
equal to or greater than positive 10%.

Unfavourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or less than negative $500K and 
equal to or less than negative 10%.

Timing Variance:
- $1.171M unfavourable variance in the Library Contribution due to the second quarter contribution to Eastern Regional Libraries 
Corporation being budgeted for October 20129 but was being paid in September 2019

The 2019-20 Forecast includes $4.297M in carry forward expenditure from 2018-19 into 2019-20 required for the completion and delivery of 
key operational projects.

Full Year

Permanent Variance:
- $0.567M unfavourable variance in Operating Grants due to 50% of the 2019-20 Victoria Grants Commission funding that was received in 
June 2019 (this will result to a $0.852M variance per quarter for the year)

Total Income

Surplus (Deficit)

Variance

Fav/(Unfav)

Year-to-Date

Net (Gain) Loss on Disposal of Property, 
Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment

0% or greater.
Less than 0% and greater than negative 10%.
Negative 10% or less.

Indicators of the variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results:

Notes have been provided for the following variances:
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Summary of Net Income and Expenditure
by Department
for year to date ended 30 September 2019

Adopted Adopted Variance
Net (Income) / Expenditure Notes Budget Actual Budget Forecast Fav/(Unfav)

$000'S $000'S $000'S % $000'S $000'S $000'S

Rates

Rates and Valuation (103,449) (103,806) 357 0.34% (103,596) (103,596) 0 

Net (Income) / Expense - Rates (103,449) (103,806) 357 0.34% (103,596) (103,596) 0 

CEO and Council

Chief Executive Officer 146 125 21 14.35% 598 598 0 
Councillors 180 178 2 1.10% 718 718 0 
People & Culture 1,880 1,907 (27) (1.42%) 4,638 5,141 (503)

Net (Income) / Expense - CEO and Council 2,206 2,209 (4) (0.17%) 5,955 6,457 (503)

City Development

Directorate City Development 126 117 8 6.59% 500 500 0 
City Planning & Building 1 (1,208) (367) (840) (69.58%) (4,860) (4,860) 0 
City Safety and Health 454 435 19 4.29% 2,771 2,829 (59)
City Futures 892 797 95 10.65% 3,787 4,379 (592)

Net (Income) / Expense - City Development 265 982 (718) (271.26%) 2,198 2,848 (650)

Knox Central

Knox Central 246 191 55 22.37% 982 1,230 (248)

Net (Income) / Expense - Knox Central 246 191 55 22.37% 982 1,230 (248)

Community Services

Directorate Community Services 2 68 (104) 173 252.53% 263 263 0 
Community Wellbeing 3 2,106 3,170 (1,064) (50.51%) 8,910 9,298 (388)
Family and Children's Services 4 1,241 1,363 (122) (9.83%) 4,703 5,308 (604)
Active Ageing and Disability Services 656 635 20 3.09% 2,343 2,343 0 
Youth, Leisure and Cultural Services 5 843 1,051 (209) (24.79%) 3,413 3,757 (344)

Net (Income) / Expense - Community Services 4,914 6,116 (1,202) (24.45%) 19,633 20,969 (1,336)

Corporate Development

Directorate Corporate Services 109 100 9 8.49% 434 434 0 
Business & Financial Services 6 214 1,105 (891) (417.30%) (1,268) (955) (313)
Governance and Strategy 648 606 42 6.42% 2,584 2,584 0 
Information Technology 2,597 2,586 11 0.43% 6,708 6,708 0 
Transformation 7 739 601 138 18.66% 2,934 2,934 0 
Communications 8 497 294 203 40.85% 1,978 2,079 (101)

Net (Income) / Expense - Corporate Development 4,803 5,292 (489) (10.17%) 13,370 13,784 (414)

Engineering and Infrastructure

Directorate Engineering and Infrastructure 174 251 (77) (44.55%) 688 688 0 
Sustainable Infrastructure 9 (13,608) (14,554) 945 6.95% 2,277 2,464 (187)
Community Infrastructure 1,575 1,504 70 4.47% 6,503 7,027 (524)
Operations 10 3,816 3,366 450 11.80% 15,045 15,480 (434)

(8,044) (9,432) 1,389 17.26% 24,513 25,658 (1,145)

Full Year

Fav/(Unfav)

Variance

Year-to-Date

Net (Income) / Expense - Engineering and 
Infrastructure
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Summary of Net Income and Expenditure
by Department
for year to date ended 30 September 2019

1.

2.

Notes:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Timing Variance:
- $106K favourable variance in Employee costs due to vacancy within Transformation and timing of backpay associated with new 
Enterprise Agreement
- $92K favourable variance in Business Transformation Contracts cost due to timing of expenditure

Timing Variance:
- $137K favourable variance in Employee costs due to vacancy within Communications
- $35K favourable variance in Marketing cost due to timing of incoming invoice

Permanent Variance:
- $181K favourable variance in Recyclable Materials Sales due to a one-off invoice to SKM Recycling for additional costs of temporary 
provider for recycling service
- $136K favourable variance in Green Bin Charges reflective of green bins' uptake
Timing Variance:
- $485K favourable variance due to timing of activities, including incoming invoices for Waste Management Contractors and Services

Timing Variance:
- $177K favourable variance in Open Space Maintenance Contract cost due to seasonal maintenance activities
- $80K favourable variance in Fringe Benefits Tax due to timing of quarterly instalment on Business Activity Statement
- $80K favourable variance on Fuel cost, reflective of fuel usage and cost

Permanent Variance:
- $197K favourable variance in Employee costs due to accounting treatment relating to full directorate's backpay associated with new 
Enterprise Agreement.Actual backpay has been paid from individual departments.

Permanent Variance:
- $891K unfavourable variance, mainly due to 50% of the 2019-20 Victoria Grants Commission funding that is already received in June 
2019 (there will be a $852K variance per quarter for the year)

Less than 0% and greater than negative 5%.
0% or greater.

Notes have been provided for these variances:

Negative 5% or less.

Favourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or greater than positive $100K and 
equal to or greater than positive 5%.

Timing Variance:
- $1,064K unfavourable variance, mainly due to the second quarter contribution to Eastern Regional Libraries Corporation being 
budgeted for October 20129 but was being paid in September 2019

Timing Variance:
- $122K unfavourable variance in Fees of Integrated Early Years Hubs; this is reflective of service utilisation

Timing Variance:
- $251K unfavourable variance in External Contract Income due to timing of income from Leisureworks
- $113K unfavourable variance in Sponsorship cost due to timing of activity for Youth, Leisure and Cultural Services Management
- $100K favourable variance in Local Contribution of Leisure Services due to timing of income relating to asset renewal

Unfavourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or less than negative $100K and 
equal to or less than negative 5%.

Timing Variance:
- $647K unfavourable variance in Public Open Space Contributions; income of this nature is unpredictable and is directly contingent on 
Developer activities in the municipality
- $84K unfavourable variance in Statutory Planning Application Fee, this is reflective of development activities

Indicators of the variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results:
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Statement of Capital Works
for year to date ended 30 September 2019

Adopted Adopted Variance

Description Notes Budget Actual Budget Forecast Fav/(Unfav)

$000'S $000'S $000'S % $000'S $000'S $000'S

Expenditure - Capital Works Program

Property

Land 0 0 0 0.00% 8,000 8,235 (235)
Buildings 1 3,115 4,457 (1,342) (43.07%) 37,280 46,931 (9,651)

Total Property 3,115 4,457 1,342 43.07% 45,280 55,166 (9,886)

Plant and Equipment

Artworks 0 30 (30) (100.00%) 52 222 (169)
Plant, Machinery and Equipment 529 337 192 36.26% 2,463 2,463 0 
Fixtures, Fittings and Furniture 0 0 0 0.00% 664 664 0 
Computers and Telecommunications 576 585 (9) (1.61%) 5,463 10,484 (5,021)

Total Plant and Equipment 1,105 953 (152) (13.79%) 8,642 13,833 (5,190)

Infrastructure

Roads (including Kerb and Channel) 1,361 1,615 (254) (18.70%) 9,305 9,506 (201)
Drainage 350 503 (153) (43.81%) 3,456 4,238 (782)
Bridges 2 2,765 1,382 1,383 50.02% 6,140 4,964 1,176 
Footpaths and Cycleways 3 405 1,168 (763) (188.29%) 5,247 5,330 (83)
Off Street Car Parks 100 63 37 37.41% 678 678 0 
Recreation, Leisure, Parks and Playgrounds 1,213 1,399 (185) (15.28%) 15,339 19,052 (3,713)
Other Infrastructure 30 53 (23) (75.16%) 612 711 (99)

Total Infrastructure 6,224 6,182 (42) (0.68%) 40,776 44,479 (3,703)

Total Expenditure - Capital Works Program 10,444 11,591 (1,147) (10.98%) 94,698 113,477 (18,779)

Represented by:

Extension / Expansion 70 13 57 81.43% 1,062 1,482 (420)
Legal Requirements 0 20 (20) (100.00%) 0 0 0 
New 5,363 4,917 446 8.32% 32,868 38,807 (5,940)
Renewal 3,511 4,939 (1,428) (40.66%) 32,712 39,831 (7,119)
Upgrade 1,500 1,702 (203) (13.52%) 28,056 33,357 (5,301)

Total Expenditure - Capital Works Program 10,444 11,591 (1,147) (10.98%) 94,698 113,477 (18,779)

Funding Source for Capital Works Program

External Funding

Contributions - Monetary - Capital 0 103 103 100.00% 1,195 2,330 1,135 
Grants - Capital 1,020 1,195 175 17.19% 1,960 4,363 2,403 
User Fees - Capital 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 
Proceeds from Loan Borrowings 0 0 0 0.00% 31,285 31,285 0 
Other Income - Capital 0 2 2 100.00% 0 0 0 

Total External Funding 1,020 1,300 280 27.45% 34,440 37,978 3,538 

Internal Funding

4 1,276 70 (1,206) (94.52%) 5,102 12,702 7,600 

Reserves 5 1,149 2,334 1,186 103.23% 21,705 26,056 4,352 
Rate Funding 6 7,000 7,887 887 12.67% 33,452 36,741 3,290 

Total Internal Funding 9,424 10,291 867 9.20% 60,258 75,500 15,242 

10,444 11,591 1,147 10.98% 94,698 113,477 18,779 

Carry forward expenditure from 2018-19 44,556        

Carry forward expenditure to 2020-21 -                    

Movement in carry forward expenditure 44,556      

Full Year

Variance

Fav/(Unfav)

Year-to-Date

Proceeds from Sale of Property, Infrastructure, 
Plant and Equipment

Total Funding Source for Capital Works 
Program
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Statement of Capital Works
for year to date ended 30 September 2019

Notes have been provided for the following variances:
1.

2.

Notes:

1

2

3

4

5

6 Timing Variance:
- Council generates cash from its operating activities which is used as a funding source for the capital works program
- It is forecast that $45.466M will be generated from operations to fund the 2019-20 capital works program (inclusive of projects 
carried forward into 2019-20)

Timing Variance:
- $1.206M unfavourable variance mainly due to timing of sales of assets

The 2019-20 Forecast includes $44.556M in carry forward expenditure from 2019-20 into 2020-21 required for the successful completion 
and delivery of key capital works projects. As at 30 September 2019, there is no 2019-20 capital works projects that has been identified as 
being required to be carried forward into 2020-21.

Timing Variance:
- $1.354M favourable variance due to reduction of carry forward from 2018-19 to complete the Henderson Road Bridge program

Timing Variance:
- $0.722M unfavourable variance due to Footpath Renewal program progressing ahead of schedule

Permanent Variance:
- $0.582M favourable variance for the transfer from reserves of the early payment of the 2019-20 VGC local roads funding.
- Favourable variances due to utilisation of carry forward funds, mainly for Modular Building Program ($0.788M); Marie Wallace 
Reserve Masterplan ($0.182M); Playground Renewal Program ($0.133M) and Fairpark Reserve Masterplan ($0.110M)
Timing Variance:
- Favourable variances relating to timing of activities for projects mainly for Stamford Park ($0.349M) and Quarry Reserve Masterplan 
($0.240M)

Permanent Variance:
- Unfavourable variances due to utilisation of carry forward funds for Modular Building Program ($0.913M); Building Renewal Program 
($0.388M) and Placemakers Site Upgrade Program ($0.310M)
Timing Variance:
- Favourable variances relating to timing of activities for projects mainly for Stamford Park ($0.349M)

0% or greater.
Less than 0% and greater than negative 10%.
Negative 10% or less.

Favourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or greater than positive $500K and 
equal to or greater than positive 10.00%.

Unfavourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or less than negative $500K and 
equal to or less than negative 10%.

Indicators of the variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results:
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Balance Sheet
as at 30 September 2019

Adopted Adopted Variance

Description Notes Budget Actual Budget Forecast Fav/(Unfav)

$000'S $000'S $000'S % $000'S $000'S $000'S

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1 49,267 22,553 (26,715) (54.22%) 48,306 27,626 (20,680)

Other Financial Assets 2 0 15,600 15,600 100.00% 0 18,100 18,100 

Trade and Other Receivables 114,269 117,770 3,501 3.06% 14,089 17,726 3,637 

Other Current Assets 3 1,636 59 (1,577) (96.39%) 1,636 1,143 (493)

Non-Current Assets classified as Held for Sale 4 0 1,194 1,194 100.00% 0 0 0 

Inventories 7 9 2 35.36% 7 9 2 

Total Current Assets 165,179 157,185 (7,994) (4.84%) 64,038 64,605 567 

Non-Current Assets

Investment in Associates 4,422 4,604 182 4.11% 4,422 4,604 182 

Property, Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment 2,024,925 2,038,277 13,351 0.66% 2,075,443 2,116,594 41,151 

Intangible Assets 1,442 670 (772) (53.57%) 1,442 934 (508)

Total Non-Current Assets 2,030,789 2,043,550 12,760 0.63% 2,081,307 2,122,132 40,825 

Total Assets 2,195,969 2,200,735 4,767 0.22% 2,145,345 2,186,736 41,391 

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 6,049 6,585 (536) (8.86%) 15,283 14,430 853 

Trust Funds and Deposits 3,832 2,939 893 23.31% 3,832 2,110 1,722 

Provisions - Employee Costs 15,477 15,648 (172) (1.11%) 15,944 15,719 225 

Defined Benefits Superannuation 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 

Provision - Landfill Rehabilitation 532 544 (12) (2.31%) 532 544 (12)

Interest-Bearing Loans and Borrowings 5 4,506 0 4,506 100.00% 5,336 5,336 0 

Other Provisions 143 0 143 100.00% 143 0 143 

Total Current Liabilities 30,539 25,716 4,823 15.79% 41,070 38,139 2,931 

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions - Employee Costs 807 801 6 0.80% 807 819 (12)

Interest-Bearing Loans and Borrowings 6 16,550 0 16,550 100.00% 45,298 45,298 0 

Provision - Landfill Rehabilitation 7 3,963 5,113 (1,150) (29.01%) 3,963 5,113 (1,150)

Defined Benefits Superannuation 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 

Other Provisions 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 21,320 5,913 15,407 72.26% 50,068 51,229 (1,161)

Total Liabilities 51,859 31,630 20,229 39.01% 91,138 89,369 1,769 

Net Assets 2,144,110 2,169,106 24,996 1.17% 2,054,207 2,097,368 43,161 

Equity

Accumulated Surplus 772,329 770,109 (2,220) (0.29%) 698,282 709,442 11,160 

Asset Revaluation Reserve 1,335,985 1,360,569 24,584 1.84% 1,335,985 1,360,569 24,584 

Other Reserves 35,795 38,428 2,632 7.35% 19,940 27,357 7,417 

Total Equity 2,144,110 2,169,106 24,996 1.17% 2,054,207 2,097,368 43,161 

Year-to-Date Full Year

Variance

Fav/(Unfav)

Page 11

2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council Attachment 10.1.1

56 of 106



Balance Sheet
as at 30 September 2019

Notes have been provided for items with the following variances:
1.

2.

Notes:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Negative 10% or less.

Favourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or greater than positive $1M and equal to or 
greater than positive 10%.

Unfavourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or less than negative $1M and equal to or less 
than negative 10%.

Timing Variance:
- Provision for Landfill Rehabilitation reflects net present value of estimated future rehabilitation costs as at 30 June 2019

Timing Variance:
- As of end of September, no loan and borrowings has been taken up

Timing Variance:
- As of end of September, no loan and borrowings has been taken up

Timing Variance:
- $1.194M favourable variance for land and buildings that have been agreed to sell

Timing Variance:
- Prepayments are taken up at financial year end

Less than 0% and greater than negative 10%.
0% or greater.

Indicators of the variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results:

Timing Variance:
- Other financial assets are term deposits currently held with an original maturity date of more than 90 days

Timing Variance:
- $11.115M unfavourable variance in the cash and cash equivalents balance (including other financial assets) mainly due to the actual balance as at 
30 June 2019 being $11.697M lower than the forecast figure used for the adopted budget.
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Cash Flow Statement
for year to date ended 30 September 2019

Adopted Adopted Variance

Description Notes Budget Actual Budget Forecast Fav/(Unfav)

$000'S $000'S $000'S $000'S $000'S $000'S

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts

Rates and Charges 26,242 26,588 346 1.32% 116,857 116,857 0 
Statutory Fees and Fines 808 796 (12) (1.51%) 3,177 3,177 0 
User Fees 3,135 3,553 418 13.32% 16,860 16,860 0 
Grants - Operating 1 2,007 1,446 (561) (27.96%) 22,448 22,448 0 
Grants - Capital 517 631 114 21.99% 1,958 4,361 2,403 
Contributions - Monetary 1,366 902 (464) (33.96%) 8,418 9,553 1,135 
Interest Received 321 45 (276) (85.85%) 1,285 1,285 0 
Other Receipts 202 607 405 199.93% 842 842 0 
Net Movement in Trust Deposits 2 75 904 829 1,104.90% 75 75 0 
Employee Costs (18,782) (18,548) 234 1.24% (70,492) (70,492) 0 
Materials and Services (21,366) (19,315) 2,051 9.60% (63,768) (68,065) (4,297)
Contributions and Donations 3 (3,097) (3,990) (894) (28.86%) (5,560) (5,560) 0 
Other Payments (364) (188) 176 48.32% (1,729) (1,729) 0 

(8,936) (6,571) 2,365 26.46% 30,371 29,612 (759)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

4 (10,444) (11,591) (1,147) (10.98%) (82,403) (101,182) (18,779)

5 1,276 72 (1,203) (94.35%) 5,102 12,702 7,600 

Payments for investments 6 0 (15,600) (15,600) (100.00%) 0 (18,100) (18,100)
Proceeds from sale of investments 7 20,600 23,100 2,500 12.14% 20,600 23,100 2,500 

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities 11,431 (4,019) (15,451) (135.16%) (56,701) (83,480) (26,779)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds of Borrowings 8 21,056 0 21,056 100.00% 52,341 52,341 0 
Repayment of Borrowings 0 0 0 0.00% (1,707) (1,707) 0 
Finance costs 9 (571) (3) (568) (99.52%) (2,284) (2,284) 0 

20,485 (3) 20,488 100.01% 48,350 48,350 0 

22,980 (10,593) 33,574 146.10% 22,019 (5,519) (27,538)

26,287 33,146 6,859 26.09% 26,287 33,146 6,859 

Cash at the End of the Year 49,267 22,552 (26,715) (54.22%) 48,306 27,626 (20,680)

Notes have been provided for items with the following variances:
1.

2.

Less than 0% and greater than negative 10%.
Negative 10% or less.

0% or greater.

Favourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or greater than positive $500K and 
equal to or greater than positive 10%.

Unfavourable variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results are equal to or less than negative $500K and 
equal to or less than negative 10%.

Indicators of the variances between year to date (YTD) Adopted Budget and Actual results:

Year-to-Date Full Year

Variance

Fav/(Unfav)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of 
the Financial Year

Net Cash Provided by /(Used in( Operating 
Activities

Payments for Property, Infrastructure, Plant 
and Equipment

Proceeds from Sales of Property, Infrastructure, 
Plant and Equipment

Net Cash Provided by/(Used in) Financing 
Activities

Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and Cash 
Equivalents
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Cash Flow Statement
for year to date ended 30 September 2019

Notes:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Timing Variance:
- Unfavourable variance of $1.147M mainly due to utilisation of carry forwards for capital works program

Timing Variance:
- $1.203M unfavourable variance mainly due to timing of sales of assets

Timing Variance:
- Proceeds from the sale of investments are term deposits held at 30 June 2018 with a maturity of greater than 90 days that have 
matured during the 2018-19 financial year

Timing Variance:
- As of end of September, no loan and borrowings has been taken up

Timing Variance:
- As of end of September, no loan and borrowings has been taken up

Timing Variance:
- Payments for investments are term deposits with a maturity of greater than 90 days that have been invested during the 2018-19 
financial year and have yet to mature

Timing Variance:
- $1.171M unfavourable variance in the Library Contribution due to the second quarter contribution to Eastern Regional Libraries 
Corporation being budgeted for October 20129 but was being paid in September 2019

Permanent Variance:
- $0.561M unfavourable variance in Operating Grants due to 50% of the 2019-20 Victoria Grants Commission funding that was 
received in June 2019 (this will result to a $0.852M variance per quarter for the year)

Timing Variance:
- Trust funds and deposits primarily reflects the cash holdings for refundable deposits

Page 14

2019-11-25 - Ordinary Meeting Of Council Attachment 10.1.1

59 of 106



Financial Performance Indicators
as at 30 September 2019

Expected  Adopted

Indicator Calculation of Measure Bands Budget Forecast Notes

Adjusted Underlying Result

Indicator of the broad objective that an adjusted 
underlying surplus should be generated in the 
ordinary course of business. A surplus or 
increasing surplus suggests an improvement in 
the operating position. The adjusted underlying 
surplus and the adjusted underlying revenue 
exclude the following types of income:  grants - 
capital (non-recurrent), contributions - monetary 
(capital) and contributions - non-monetary.

(20%) to 
20%

0.12% 2.05% 1 

Working Capital

Indicator of the broad objective that sufficient 
working capital is available to pay bills as and 
when they fall due. High or increasing level of 
working capital suggests an improvement in 
liquidity.

100% - 400% 155.92% 169.39% 2

Unrestricted Cash

Indicator of the broad objective that sufficient 
cash which is free of restrictions is available to 
pay bills as and when they fall due. High or 
increasing level of unrestricted cash suggests an 
improvement in liquidity.

10% - 300% 108.29% 114.36% 3

Loans and Borrowings

Indicator of the broad objective that the level of 
interest bearing loans and borrowings should be 
appropriate to the size and nature of a council’s 
activities. Low or decreasing level of loans and 
borrowings suggests an improvement in the 
capacity to meet long term obligations.

0% - 70% 43.19% 43.19% 4 

Debt Commitments

Defined as interest and principal repayments on 
interest bearing loans and borrowings as a 
percentage of rate revenue.

0% - 20% 3.40% 3.40% 5 

Indebtedness

Indicator of the broad objective that the level of 
long term liabilities should be appropriate to the 
size and nature of a Council’s activities. Low or 
decreasing level of long term liabilities suggests 
an improvement in the capacity to meet long 
term obligations

2% - 70% 35.90% 35.28% 6

The following table highlights Council’s current and forecasted performance across a range of key financial performance indicators. 
These indicators provide a useful analysis of Council’s financial position and performance and should be interpreted in the context of 
the Council's objectives.

[Unrestricted Cash / Current 
Liabilities] x 100

[Adjusted Underlying Surplus 
(Deficit) / Adjusted Underlying 
Revenue] x 100

[Current Assets / Current Liabilities] x 
100   

[Interest Bearing Loans and 
Borrowings / Rate Revenue] x 100

[Interest and Principal Repayments / 
Rate Revenue] x 100

[Non Current Liabilities / Own Source 
Revenue] x 100

Full Year

Operating Position - Measures whether a council is able to generate an adjusted 
underlying surplus.

Liquidity - Measures whether a council is able to generate sufficient cash to pay bills on 
time.

Obligations - Measures whether the level of debt and other long term obligations is 
appropriate to the size and nature of the Council’s activities.
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Financial Performance Indicators
as at 30 September 2019

Expected  Adopted

Indicator Calculation of Measure Bands Budget Forecast Notes

Asset Renewal

Indicator of the broad objective that assets 
should be renewed as planned. High or 
increasing level of planned asset renewal being 
met suggests an improvement in the capacity to 
meet long term obligations

40% - 130% 134.65% 163.95% 7 

Rates Concentration

Indicator of the broad objective that revenue 
should be generated from a range of sources. 
High or increasing range of revenue sources 
suggests an improvement in stability.

30.00% - 
80.00%

68.61% 68.61% 8 

Notes:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Timing Variance:
- Forecast asset renewal is within the expected band
- The anticipated increase in the ratio is due to the carry forward of capital works from 2018-19 in to 2019-20

No Variance:
- The rates concentration ratio is within the expected bands

Forecasts improvements in Council's financial performance / financial position indicator compared to the Adopted Budget position.

Forecasts deterioration in Council's financial performance / financial position indicator compared to the Adopted Budget position.

No Variance:
- The loans and borrowings ratio is within expected bands

[Rate Revenue / Adjusted Underlying 
Revenue] x 100

[Asset Renewal Expenditure / 
Depreciation] x 100

Timing Variance:
- The indebtedness ratio is within expected bands

Timing Variance:
- The adjusted underlying result ratio is within expected bands

Timing Variance:
- The working capital ratio is slightly under the expected bands

h d h d h f d f l d l k fTiming Variance:
- The unrestricted cash ratio is within expected bands

No Variance:
- The debt commitments ratio is within expected bands

Stability - Measures whether a council is able to generate revenue from a range of 
sources.

Forecasts that Council's financial performance / financial position indicator will be reasonably steady and is within Expected Bands.

Full Year
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Investment Analysis
as at 30 September 2019

A total amount of $32.177 million in funds were invested with various financial institutions as at 30 September 2019

CBA  (Call 
Account), 

$14,077, 44%

NAB,
$4,300, 13%

Bendigo /
Adelaide, 

$3,800, 12%

Macquarie, 
$2,500, 8%

AMP, $2,500, 
8%

Bank of Queensland, 
$5,000, 15%

Investment Institutions 
($'000)

Current (Call 
Account), 

$14,077, 44%

61‐90 Days, 
$2,500, 8%

91‐180 Days, 
$7,500, 23%

181‐365 Days, 
$8,100, 25%

Investment Term 
($'000)

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

Jul‐19 Aug‐19 Sep‐19 Oct‐19 Nov‐19 Dec‐19 Jan‐20 Feb‐20 Mar‐20 Apr‐20 May‐20 Jun‐20

YTD Adopted Budget $107 $214 $322

YTD Actual $40 $56 $89

YTD Forecast $107 $214 $322

Investment Income 
($'000)

Call Account, 
$14,077, 44%

Term Deposit, 
$18,100, 56%

Investment Products 
($'000)

1.82% 1.86%
1.92%

2.50%

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

Investment Benchmark Indicator

Bloomberg AusBond Index YTD Actual Return

Rolling Avg Rate (12 mths) Budgeted Rate
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10.2 Chief Executive Officer Performance Evaluation Committee - Terms of 
Reference

SUMMARY:  Manager Governance, Phil McQue

The Chief Executive Officer Performance Evaluation Committee Terms of Reference provides 
that the appointed Committee undertakes quarterly and annual reviews of the performance of 
the Chief Executive Officer. 

Two amendments are proposed to the Terms of Reference as outlined in this report, being 
Committee membership and the process for the Chief Executive Officer’s remuneration review. 

RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopt the revised Terms of Reference for the Chief Executive Officer Performance 
Evaluation Committee as shown at Attachment 1.

1. INTRODUCTION

The Chief Executive Officer Performance Evaluation Committee undertakes quarterly and annual 
reviews of the performance of the Chief Executive Officer. 

2. DISCUSSION

The Chief Executive Officer Performance Evaluation Committee Terms of Reference provides that 
membership shall comprise the Mayor and two Councillors.  Council resolved at the 11 September 
2019 Strategic Planning Committee to appoint nine Councillors to the Committee for the 2019/20 
period, thereby requiring an amendment to the Terms of Reference. 

It is also proposed to amend the Terms of Reference to permit the Chief Executive Officer 
Performance Evaluation Committee to consider, review and make recommendations to Council on 
the Chief Executive Officer’s remuneration. This approach is considered best practice and is also in 
alignment with the proposed changes to the Local Government Act. The amendment proposed is:

Chief Executive Officer Remuneration Review

1. The Committee has the authority to undertake discussions with the Chief Executive Officer in 
relation to remuneration within agreed parameters; 

2. The Committee can make recommendations to the Council in relation to the Chief Executive 
Officer’s remuneration review.

3. CONSULTATION

The Local Government Act Bill 2019 Clause 45 is proposing that all Councils have a Chief Executive 
Officer Employment and Remuneration Policy that is consistent with the principles in the 
Government of Victoria's Policy on Executive Remuneration in Public Entities and any 
Determination that is currently in effect under section 21 of the Victorian Independent 
Remuneration Tribunal and Improving Parliamentary Standards Act 2019 relating to remuneration 
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bands for executives employed in public service bodies. This is intended to provide for Councils to 
maintain standards that are consistent with the standards applying to other public bodies.

Among other things, the Chief Executive Officer Employment and Remuneration Policy must 
provide for the Council to obtain independent professional advice in regard to the recruitment, 
remuneration and performance monitoring of the Chief Executive Officer.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL/AMENITY ISSUES

Nil.

5. FINANCIAL & ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

6. SOCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Nil.

7. RELEVANCE TO KNOX COMMUNITY AND COUNCIL PLAN 2017-2021

Goal 8 - We have confidence in decision making

Strategy 8.1 - Build, strengthen and promote good governance practices across government and 
community organisations

8. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Under section 80c of the Local Government Act 1989 officers providing advice to Council must 
disclose any interests, including the type of interest. 

Author - Manager Governance, Phil McQue - In providing this advice as the Author, I have no 
disclosable interests in this report.

Officer Responsible – Director Corporate Services, Michael Fromberg - In providing this advice as 
the Officer Responsible, I have no disclosable interests in this report. 

9. CONCLUSION

It is recommended that Council adopt the amended Terms of Reference for the Chief Executive 
Officer’s Performance Evaluation Committee.

10. CONFIDENTIALITY

There are no items of a confidential nature in this report.

Report Prepared By:   Manager Governance, Phil McQue

Report Authorised By:  Director Corporate Services, Michael Fromberg
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Attachments

1. Attachment 1 - Chief Executive Officer Performance Evaluation Committee - Terms of 
Reference [10.2.1 - 4 pages]



Terms of Reference

Chief Executive Officer 
Performance Evaluation Committee
Directorate: Chief Executive Officer Responsible Officer: Chief Executive Officer

Version Number: 4

Approval Date: 29 April 201925 November 2019 Review Date: Max 4 years from Meeting Date

Meeting Type: Internal

1. Purpose
The Chief Executive Officer Performance Evaluation Committee undertakes, in conjunction with the Chief Executive 
Officer, quarterly and annual reviews of the performance of the Chief Executive Officer against pre-determined 
assessment criteria and the progress towards meeting these criteria, inclusive of making recommendations to 
Council on the remuneration review.  

The annual review is reported to Council for formal consideration. Further, the Committee, in conjunction with the 
Chief Executive Officer, formulates the Chief Executive Officer’s annual key result areas for recommendation to 
Council.

The Committee has the authority to undertake discussions with the Chief Executive Officer in relation to 
remuneration within agreed parameters. The Committee can make recommendations to the Council in relation to 
the Chief Executive Officers remuneration review.

2. Objectives
The objective of the Committee is to provide a forum for authentic dialogue with the Chief Executive Officer on 
overall performance and to establish as early as possible in the financial year, and adjust where necessary, the Chief 
Executive Officer’s annual Key Result Areas.

3. Membership, Period of Membership and Method of Appointment
The Chief Executive Officer Performance Evaluation Committee shall comprise the Mayor and any Councillor wishing 
to be on the Committee.  A quorum of three Councillors is required for a meeting. 

following:

 Mayor and 2 Councillors

Period of Membership:  Council will appoint Councillor representation annually.
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Method of Appointment: Annually through Councillor Committee Appointments by Council.

4. Delegated Authority and Decision Making
The Committee acts in an advisory capacity only and has no delegated authority to make decisions on behalf of 
Council.

5. Meeting Procedures
Meeting procedures are not prescribed.  Meetings are to be held at a time and place determined by the Committee.  

The Committee is not required to give public notice of its meetings and its meetings are not open to the public.

Meetings will follow standard meeting procedures protocols, which are in summary:

 Commence on time and conclude by the stated completion time;
 Be scheduled and confirmed in advance with all relevant papers distributed (as appropriate) to each member;
 Encourage fair and respectful discussion, participation and respect for each other’s views;
 Focus on the relevant issues at hand; and
 Provide advice to Council as far as possible on a consensus basis.

6. Chair

The position of Chairperson shall be held by the Mayor and shall be reviewed annually immediately following 
Councillor appointments to committees. The position of Chairperson is to be agreed upon between Councillors. 
When this cannot be achieved, the Mayor of the day shall determine the Chair.

If the Chairperson is not present at the meeting, any other Councillor who has been appointed to the Committee 
shall be appointed Chairperson. In the absence of any other Councillor representative/s, a staff member appointed 
by the relevant Director may Chair the meeting.

7. Agendas and Meeting Notes
Agendas and meeting notes must be prepared for each meeting.

The Agenda must be provided to members of the Committee not less than 7 days before the time fixed for the 
holding of the meeting, in both digital and hard copy formats. The only exception to this deadline is when a public 
holiday falls on the day the agendas are due, in which case agendas are to be provided close of business 6 days in 
advance.

Officer reports that fail to meet this deadline, then considered as supplementary reports, will only be permitted to 
be included in the relevant agendas of; Ordinary Council Meetings, Strategic Planning Committee Meetings, Issues 
Briefings or Special Committees, with the approval of the Mayor, and Council Committees with the approval of the 
Chair of the Committee.

The Chairperson must arrange for meeting notes of each meeting of the Committee to be kept.

The meeting notes of a Council Committee must:

(a) contain details of the proceedings and recommendations made;
(b) be clearly expressed;
(c) be self-explanatory; and 
(d) incorporate relevant reports or a summary of the relevant reports considered by the Committee.
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Draft meeting notes must be:

(a) submitted to the Committee Chairperson for confirmation within 7 days of the meeting;
(b) distributed to all Committee Members following confirmation from the Chairperson and within 14 days of the 

meeting; and
(c) submitted to the next meeting of the Committee for information.

Agendas and notes from meetings are not required to be made available to the public.

8. Voting
Councillors have voting rights. In the event of an equality of votes the Chairperson has a second vote.

9. Conflict and Interest Provisions
In performing the role of committee member, a person must:

 Act with integrity;
 Impartially exercise his or her responsibilities in the interests of the local community;
 Not improperly seek to confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person;
 Treat all persons with respect and have due regard to the opinions, beliefs, rights and responsibilities of other 

persons;
 Commit to regular attendance at meetings; and
 Not make improper use of information acquired because of their position or release information that the member 

knows, or should reasonably know, is confidential information.

Meetings may potentially form an Assembly of Councillors. Councillors and officers are required to comply with the 
conflict of interest provisions as set down in the Local Government Act 1989.

Where a meeting is identified as an Assembly of Councillors, staff must follow the designated procedure.

Where a meeting is identified as an Assembly of Councillors, staff must complete a Record of Assembly of Councillors 
Form. Where a Conflict of Interest is identified by a Councillor at an Assembly of Councillors, the relevant Conflict of 
Interest form must also be completed. Forms should be forwarded to the Manager Governance within 5 working 
days of the meeting. This information will be published at the next available Ordinary Council Meeting and on the 
Council’s website.

All members of the Committee shall participate in training on the Conduct and Interest provisions, which will be run 
a minimum of annually by the Governance team.

10. Reporting
A report of the Chief Executive Officer’s annual performance review will be reported to the Council.

11. Administration Support
Administration support will be provided by the Chief Executive Officer Directorate.

12. Contact with the Media
Contact with the Media by committee members will be conducted in accordance with the Councillor and Staff Media 
Policies. Community members should defer any media enquiries to the Chairperson in the first instance and should 
take care not to respond as a representative of the Committee.
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13. Review Date
The Committee will sunset at the conclusion of the project. To ensure currency the Terms of Reference will be 
reviewed as a minimum every 4 years. If the Committee continues to have a relevant function after 4 years, a report 
must be presented to Council prior to this date that includes a review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference and 
seeking endorsement from Council on the Committee’s agreed function.

14. Meals
The provision of refreshments during the course of a Committee meeting will be provided in accordance with the 
Meals and Beverages for Council Committees Policy.
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11 Items for Information

11.1 Assemblies of Councillors

SUMMARY:  Manager Governance, Phil McQue

This report provides details of Assembly of Councillors as required under section 80A(2) of the 
Local Government Act.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council: 

1. Note the written record of Assemblies of Councillors as attached to this report.

2. Incorporate the records of the Assemblies into the minutes of the meeting.

1. INTRODUCTION

Under section 80A(2) of the Local Government Act, the Chief Executive Officer must present a 
written record of an Assembly of Councillors to an ordinary meeting of Council as soon as 
practicable after an Assembly occurs. This written record is required to be incorporated into the 
minutes of the meeting.

Report Prepared By:   Manager Governance, Phil McQue

Report Authorised By:  Director Corporate Services, Michael Fromberg

Attachments

1. Attachment 1 - Assemblies of Councillors [11.1.1 - 9 pages]
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 15/10/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable): Knox Central Advisory Committee

Time Meeting Commenced: 6.00pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr Peter Lockwood, Deputy Mayor

Cr Tony Holland

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Tony Doyle

Samantha Mazer

Anthony Petherbridge

Matters Considered:

Knox Central Update:

- Operations Centre Relocation

- Site Design and Development

- Civic Amenity

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Samantha Mazer

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 15/10/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable): Youth Advisory Committee

Time Meeting Commenced: 6.30pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr Jake Keogh, Mayor

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Kelly Bartholomeusz

Tony Justice

Nadine Gaskell

Matters Considered:

1. Gilbert Park Development Feedback

2. Engaging Young People in Biodiversity Activities

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Kelly Bartholomeusz

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 17/10/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable):      ICT Governance Committee (out of session meeting – via phone conference)

Time Meeting Commenced: 3.30pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr Peter Lockwood, Deputy Mayor

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Tony Doyle Robin Cassidy

Michael Fromberg Matt Hanrahan

Shona Richards Kim Hanisch

Paul Barrett Rachel Culpitt

Therese Massoud

Matters Considered:

1. AMIS Contract No. 2453 – Procurement Report

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Rachel Culpitt

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 17/10/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable): Early Years Advisory Committee

Time Meeting Commenced: 6.30pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr Lisa Cooper

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Angela Morcos

Liz Stafford

Robyn Renkema

Caroline Meier

Jennifer Richardson

Matters Considered:

1. Confirmation of Revised Terms of Reference

2. Knox Early Years Municipal Data Summary

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Jennifer Richardson

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 21/10/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable): Issues Briefing

Time Meeting Commenced: 7.00pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr Jake Keogh, Mayor Cr Adam Gill

Cr Peter Lockwood, Deputy Mayor Cr Tony Holland

Cr John Mortimore Cr Lisa Cooper

Cr Marcia Timmers-Leitch Cr Nicole Seymour

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Tony Doyle Katherine Walker (Item 1)

Ian Bell Paul Dickie (Item 1)

Michael Fromberg Jason McNulty (Item 1)

Matt Kelleher Mark Cini (Item 2)

Phil McQue Anthony Petherbridge (Item 2)

Saskia Weerheim (Item 4)

Raini Nailer (Item 4)

Matters Considered:

1. Changes to Building Regulations – Management of Swimming Pool and Spa Barriers Register

2. Development Contribution Plan – Justification and Background

3. Federally Funded Infrastructure Projects

4. Treaty Discussion

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Joanne Ellis

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 23/10/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable): Environment Advisory Committee

Time Meeting Commenced: 6.30pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr John Mortimore

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Matt Kelleher

Trish Winterling

Sam Sampanthar

Winchelle Chuson

Matters Considered:

1. Transport in Knox – Public Transport Advocacy and Cycling Treatments

2. Declaring a Climate Emergency

3. Sustainable Development Group Meeting

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Sam Sampanthar

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 28/10/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable): CEO’s Performance Evaluation Committee

Time Meeting Commenced: 5.00pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr Jake Keogh, Mayor

Cr John Mortimore

Cr Darren Pearce

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Tony Doyle

Matters Considered:

1. Confirmation of Previous Minutes – 10 July 2019

2. Status Report of CEOs Key Performance Indicators to 31 August 2019

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Tony Doyle

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 29/10/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable):  ICT Governance Committee (out of session meeting – via phone conference)

Time Meeting Commenced: 3.00pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr Jake Keogh, Mayor

Cr Peter Lockwood, Deputy Mayor

Cr Darren Pearce

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Tony Doyle

Michael Fromberg

Shona Richards

Paul Barrett

Rick Rigoni

Andrew Dowling

Matters Considered:

1. DCCT (website) Project Procurement Plan – Contract 2532

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Rachel Culpitt

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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Record of Assembly of Councillors
(Section 80A Local Government Act)

Complete this Section

Date of Assembly: 11/11/2019

Name of Committee or Group (if applicable): Issues Briefing

Time Meeting Commenced: 8.25pm

Name of Councillors Attending:

Cr Nicole Seymour, Mayor Cr Adam Gill

Cr Marcia Timmers-Leitch, Deputy Mayor Cr Jake Keogh

Cr Peter Lockwood Cr Tony Holland (arrived 8.50pm)

Cr John Mortimore Cr Darren Pearce

Name of Members of Council Staff Attending:

Tony Doyle Lisette Pine (Item 1)

Ian Bell Helen Wozitsky (Item 1)

Judy Chalkley Matt Hanrahan (Item 2)

Michael Fromberg Deborah Wilding (Item 2)

Anthony Petherbridge

Phil McQue

Andrew Dowling

Matters Considered:

1. Draft Visual Surveillance Policy

2. Boronia Parking Management Plan

Any conflict of interest disclosures made by a Councillor attending:* Nil

Name Disclosure (refer front of form) Relevant Matter Left Assembly **

Name of Person Completing Record: Joanne Ellis

* Note: A Councillor making a disclosure must (80A(3)) make a disclosure under s79 and complete a Disclosure of Conflict of 
Interest Form.

** Councillor disclosing to an assembly that he or she has a conflict of interest must leave the assembly prior to the matter 
being discussed and not return until the item has been considered.
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11.2 Capital Works Program Works Report as at 1 November 2019

SUMMARY: Coordinator, Capital Works, Gene Chiron

The Works Report shows projects on Council’s Capital Works Program and indicates the status of 
each project as at 1 November 2019.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council receive and note the Works Report, as at 1 November 2019.

1. INTRODUCTION

This report summarises Council’s Capital Works Program for the 2019/2020 financial year. The aim 
of this report is to provide a regular and succinct status summary of each project over the last 
month. The Capital Works Report, as of 1 November 2019, is attached as Attachment A.

Highlights of the Works Report as at 1 November 2019 include:

 Henderson Road Bridge, Rowville – officially opened 25th October.

 Placemakers Facility Reconstruction – project complete.

 Batterham Park, The Basin, Masterplan Implementation – playground is complete and 
open to the public. 

 Aimee Seebeck Hall – amenities upgrade nearing completion.

 Immerse Public Art Program – completed.

 Meals on Wheels – site reconfiguration nearing completion. 

Report Prepared By:   Coordinator, Capital Works, Gene Chiron

Report Authorised By:  Director, Engineering and Infrastructure, Ian Bell

Attachments

1. Capital Works Program - Works Report as at 1 November 2019 [11.2.1 - 20 pages]



Knox City Council Project Status Report 01-Nov-2019

Project Project Name Total 
Number Approved 

                   Page 1 of 21

1 Bridges Renewal Program $500,000

All Wards Detail design drawings are currently being finalised for the Ferntree Gully Community Centre 
bridge renewal project.

4 High Risk Road Failures $500,000

All Wards Works in progress in relation to latest condition audits from 2019.

7 Road Surface Renewal Program $4,550,000

All Wards Works in progress in relation to latest condition audits from 2019.

8 Drainage Pit and Pipe Renewal Program $2,200,000

All Wards Program on track with drainage renewal projects in progress at various locations.

9 Footpath Renewal Program $2,400,000

All Wards The footpath renewal program is progressing well with 50% of the program already completed.

10 Bicycle / Shared Path Renewal Program $625,000

All Wards Works anticipated to commence after January 2020.

16 Building Renewal Program $6,738,342

All Wards Program is 14% committed/expended. Works commencing or nearing completion over 
November include Batterham Reserve kitchen refit, amenities refit to social room, Guy Turner 
Tennis Pavilion - external painting, Walker Reserve Tennis Pavilion - internal/external painting, 
amenities refit, Leisureworks - external painting (western side), Rowville Community Centre - 
external painting (eastern side), hot water service replacement, Wantirna Tennis Pavilion - 
internal painting, electric heating replacement, Knox Garden Pavilion - int/ext light fittings 
replacement, Illoura House - external painting, Rosa Benedikt Community Centre - roof 
replacement, Knox Community Arts Centre - toilet fittings replacement.

17 Playground Renewal Program $1,743,504

All Wards 18/19 Playgrounds - 5 sites, playgrounds complete and waiting on independent playground 
audit before opening. 

19/20 Playgrounds - community consultation closed, preparing concept plans. Marie Wallace Playspace
Upgrade - documentation in progress.

22 Fire Hydrant Replacement Program $134,000

All Wards First payment due in December.

24 Carpark Renewal $530,000

All Wards The carpark renewal program is progressing well with 25% of the program completed and future 
works planned for various reserve carparks and for the Civic Centre carpark.
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25 Plant & Machinery Replacement Program $2,463,000

All Wards Program under way - funds 15% committed and 12% expended.

26 Street Tree Replacement Program $628,457

All Wards Finalising street tree renewal projects.

31 Stamford Park Redevelopment $9,418,580

Tirhatuan Homestead and Gardens - works complete.

Parklands - landscape works in southern swale complete. Remainder of parkland works are 
currently pending approval of a planning application and a Melbourne Water design review.

104 Roadside Furniture Renewal Program $100,000

All Wards Program on schedule and retaining wall repair works are planned for various locations.

147 Energy Retrofits for Community Buildings $115,875

All Wards Civic Centre Lighting replacement works continues with LED lighting being replaced in the 
Foyer.

229 Building Code Australia Compliance $100,000

All Wards Works program established. 75% of program committed/expended with works currently 
underway.

345 Asbestos Removal $100,000

All Wards Works Program from Asbestos register currently being finalised with works program to 
commence from December.

347 Miscellaneous Industrial Roads - Pavement Rehabilitation $250,000

All Wards Program being scoped in accordance with the recent condition audits from 2019.

409 Parks Furniture Renewal $102,000

All Wards Installation program commenced.

410 Parks Signage Renewal $20,000

All Wards Audits are continuing and installation of replacement signs is progressing on schedule.

412 Water Sensitive Urban Design Renewal $531,669

All Wards Waterford Valley Golf Course construction underway, anticipated completion early November.

441 Tim Neville Arboretum Renewal $427,107

Dobson Works commencing in mid November including lawn works, irrigation, rotunda renewals, shade 
structures, amphitheatre renewal and furniture installation.
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443 Reserves Paths Renewal $65,000

All Wards Scoping phase with construction complete, works to commence from November 2019.

492 Food Act Compliance - Kitchen Retrofitting $50,000

All Wards Kitchens subject to food act requirements currently being scoped for requirements in line with 
renewal/refit program. Installations expected December/January and April 2020.

516 Rumann and Benedikt Reserves - Open Space Upgrade Stage 2 $181,390

Tirhatuan Documentation of shelter and path works to commence in November.

536 Parkland Asset Renewal $45,000

All Wards Renewal works commenced and progressing as scheduled.

537 Bush Boulevard Renewal $65,000

All Wards Scoping of works complete, works will commence from January 2020.

566 Artwork Renewal $61,238

All Wards Renewal of Immerse art platforms complete, ongoing work on Placemakers artwork restoration 
is on track.

576 Emergency Warning Systems in Early Years Facilities $50,000

All Wards Program for 19/20 is finalised with rollout to proceed over March/April school holidays.

587 Upper Ferntree Gully Neighbourhood Activity Centre - Design $815,752

Dobson Procurement Plan approved. Tender documentation package being prepared. Tender mid November.

593 Marie Wallace Reserve - Masterplan Implementation Stage 4 $771,421

Dinsdale (1) Pedestrian Bridge - contract works completed for bridge works and footpath approaches. 
Awaiting completion of fencing works. 

(2) Consultants are working on detailed design for stage 3 works. 
(3) Works commencing on car park renewal.

630 Early Years Hubs - Bayswater $115,000

Dinsdale Installation of group metering commenced end of October.

649 Scoresby (Exner) Reserve - Masterplan Implementation Stage 3 $450,000

Tirhatuan Currently out to Tender. The scope of works include, demolition, earthworks, concrete and 
granitic paving, ramp, stairs, shelter, playground, seating walls, furniture, fencing and planting.  

664 Stormwater Harvesting Program Development $249,925

All Wards Structural certification for the works is currently underway.

667 Dobson Creek Catchment - Streetscape Water Sensitive Urban Design $7,391
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Chandler Project complete.

675 Public Art Project $206,100

All Wards Public Artwork delivered within Immerse program. Other major public artwork plans being 
scoped for Boronia as part of Boronia renewal project, as well as Stamford Park and Framed by 
gender public artworks.

708 Cricket Run Up and Goal Square Renewal Works $55,000

All Wards Turf works completed. Fertilising now to commence.

717 Knox Central Package $8,235,000

Dinsdale Negotiations to acquire parcels for future road corridor and delivery of Knox Central Masterplan 
continue. Residual funding from the Operations Centre land acquisition to remain allocated to 
the project should additional land be required.

724 Knox (Interim) Library $664,205

Dinsdale Project on hold pending negotiations with Westfield.

725 Placemakers Site $289,920

Dobson Project is complete. Awaiting final invoices.

733 Preschool Office/Storage - Minor Works $45,881

All Wards Works have commenced with completion expected by end of January.

737 Meals on Wheels site reconfiguration - Stage 2 $50,000

Dinsdale Work is about 75% complete with the relocation to Eastgate North facility. Office construction nearly 
finished. Service will move to Eastgate North facility on 2 December.

746 Revegetation Plan $270,631

All Wards Scoping and planning of project has commenced. Plant list being prepared.

747 Chandler Park, Boronia - Masterplan Implementation Stage 3 $100,000

Chandler Scope of final path/planting works scheduled for late 2019.

755 Talaskia Reserve, Upper Ferntree Gully - Masterplan Implementation Stage 2 $400,000

Dobson Currently preparing design for new path/ramp and design for adventure play space/outdoor gym 
equipment.

761 Dandenong Creek Gateways - Strategic Road Corridors Revegetation $173,196

All Wards Currently seeking quotes and suitable stock / tree species.
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799 Windermere Drive, Ferntree Gully - Reconstruction $407,000

Friberg Project part of Contract 2465 - packaged as one construction tender. Contract works have 
recently commenced.

834 Oversowing of Sports Fields $50,000

All Wards Ground selection in the new year.

837 Westfield (Permanent) Library - Design $3,200,000

Dinsdale Project on hold pending negotiations with Westfield.

838 Bayswater Community Hub - Scoping $120,000

Dinsdale In association with Strategic Asset Investment Strategy (SAIS) Project, a Scoping Report is 
being presented to EMT on 06/11/2019 and an Issues Briefing is being presented to Council on 
09/12/2019.

844 Score Boards - Design and Installation $425,814

All Wards Designated projects at various stages of implementation with five installations expected to be 
complete by end of November.

849 Repurposing Scoping of Facilities from Hub Projects. $106,454

All Wards Officers continue to work through actions from November 2018 Council meeting. Relevant 
projects have been included in the Draft 19/20 Capital Works Program. Consideration of 
rezoning of early years facilities to occur throughout 2019/2020.

853 Aimee Seebeck Hall, Amenities Upgrade $238,347

Taylor Construction is nearing 75% completion with works expected to be fully completed by end of 
November.

867 Knox Regional Netball Centre Extension $158,001

Dobson Tender process (Design) completed, with Architect appointed.

868 H V Jones, Ferntree Gully - Masterplan Implementation Stage 2 $716,617

Friberg Stage 1 Masterplan works tender closed, currently under evaluation.

869 Gilbert Park, Knoxfield - Masterplan Implementation Stage 2 $509,208

Friberg Stage 1 Masterplan works tender closed, currently under evaluation.

871 Energy Performance Contract Implementation $1,994,255

All Wards EPC contract negotiations have not been finalised. This will result in the project commencement 
delay of approximately two months.  Some Carry Forward is anticipated.

889 Wally Tew Reserve, Ferntree Gully - Floodlighting Upgrade $10,933

Dobson Project complete.
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891 Henderson Road Bridge, Rowville $4,324,406

Friberg Official opening ceremony held 25th October with road now open.

907 Manson Reserve - Wetland Construction $418,305

Collier Land acquisition with VicRoads in final stages. Construction to be started following this.

925 1101 Burwood Hwy, Ferntree Gully (Forest Rd to Toyota) - Reconstruction $90,000

Dobson Project part of Contract 2465 - packaged as one construction tender.  Majority of contract works 
completed with formal line marking to follow once asphalt has cured.

928 Barmah Drive, Wantirna (No. 49 to No. 57) Reconstruction $60,000

Collier Project part of Contract 2465 - packaged as one construction tender.  Contract works started 
earlier than expected with works now expected to be completed by December 2019.

929 Albert Avenue, Boronia (Chandler Rd to Bambury St) Reconstruction $380,000

Chandler Project part of Contract 2465 - packaged as one construction tender.  Contract awarded and 
works essentially completed with formal line marking to follow in November once asphalt has 
cured.

930 Forest Road, Ferntree Gully Reconstruction Stage 1 & 2 $860,000

Dobson Project part of Contract 2465 - packaged as one construction tender.  Contract awarded and 
works essentially completed with formal line marking to follow once asphalt has cured.

932 Burwood Highway - service road, Ferntree Gully Stage 1 & 2 $505,000

Dobson Project part of Contract 2465 - packaged as one construction tender.  Contract awarded and 
works now expected to commence early November.

934 Sheraton Crescent, Ferntree Gully - Reconstruction $200,000

Friberg Project part of Contract 2465 - packaged as one construction tender.  Contract awarded and 
works now underway with majority of K & Ch installed.

939 Millers Reserve, Boronia Oval Renewal $48,186

Chandler Project Complete.

941 Knox Regional Netball Centre - Court Renewals $70,302

Dobson Quotes received. Seating and vegetation works to commence from late December through to 
early February. Court renewals commence late this year weather dependent.

942 Tree Management $99,321

All Wards Works undertaken as required in conjunction with Council initiatives.
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944 Knox Central (Operations Centre Relocation) $14,986,608

Dinsdale New Operations Centre - structure for all buildings is complete.  Currently undertaking roofing, 
internal services and internal framing.  Scheduled completion late March 2020.
Existing Operations Centre - remediation works continue to progress.

946 Boronia Precinct Planning $186,124

Baird C178 Knox planning scheme amendment documentation is being finalised for lodgement with the 
Minister for Planning for authorisation.

948 Modular Building Program (Modern Construction Systems) $3,653,420

All Wards Wally Tew and Colchester Reserve are nearing completion with completion expected mid-late 
November. Seebeck Reserve secondary changerooms is expected to be tendered early 
November. Lakesfield Pavilion (full Modular Pavilion) will be tendered early 2020.

950 Family & Childrens Services Buildings & Facilities $398,833

All Wards Bernie Seebeck and Upper Ferntree Gully Preschool are currently out to tender with Contractor 
expected to be appointed by end of November. Bathroom upgrade to meet Department requirements 
for registration.

951 Community Toilet Replacement Program $430,818

All Wards Wally Tew public toilet module is currently being fitted onsite. Wicks Reserve concept has been 
completed and is now proceeding to detailed design/tender. Liberty Pavilion co-locatable public 
toilet module is expected to be delivered by April 2020.

954 Knox BMX Track - New Storage & Start Gate Structure $226,282

Friberg Construction is now complete with project handover scheduled for early November.

957 Kings Park, Upper Ferntree Gully - New Floodlighting (Oval 2) $14,008

Dobson Contribution to Stage 2 power upgrade for future infrastructure. Expected to commence in February 
2020.

958 Liberty Avenue Reserve, Rowville - New Floodlighting $18,000

Taylor Funding contribution for services connection for new modular building at Liberty reserve. Project 
being tendered in November.

961 Knox Regional Netball Centre Floodlight Outdoor Courts 5 to 8 $198,130

Dobson Part of masterplan works, currently under concept design.

965 Billoo Park Preschool - Toilet and Storage Upgrade $175,000

Collier Quotation period is nearing completion with assessment to follow and Contractor appointed by 
early November. Construction is planned to commence January 2020.
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968 Flamingo Preschool, Wantirna South - Verandah Extension $57,840

Collier Quotation period currently underway with Contractor expected to be appointed end of October 
for December-January construction.

969 Orana Neighbourhood House Kitchen Upgrade $25,000

Dinsdale Detailed design/documentation completed. Quotations being sought over October with works 
expected to be undertaken January 2020.

979 GIS Phase 3 $161,075

All Wards Project on track. Preparation of Expression Of Interest (EOI) underway

982 Anne Road, Knoxfield LATM Stage 1 - Installation $89,217

Friberg To be completed in conjunction with Stage 2 line marking works and road resurfacing program.

994 Picketts Reserve, Ferntree Gully Masterplan Implementation Stage 3 $296,200

Baird Finalising documentation prior to implementation.

995 Peregrine Reserve, Rowville - Masterplan Implementation Stage 1 $521,078

Taylor Stage 1 Masterplan works tender closed, currently under evaluation.

997 Llewellyn Reserve, Wantirna South - Masterplan Implementation $122,080

Scott Melbourne Water approval granted 28/10/2019. New gate and fence works to progress.

998 Templeton Reserve, Wantirna - Masterplan Implementation Stage 3 $460,184

Collier (1) Masterplan Stage 2 works have commenced construction. (2) Works on carpark upgrade in 
progress.

999 Lewis Park, Wantirna South - Masterplan Implementation $538,762

Dinsdale Consultant for the water design component of the project has been appointed.

1000 Stud Park Reserve, Rowville - Masterplan Implementation Stage 3 $417,584

Tirhatuan (1) Stage 2 upgrades - acrylic surface in construction. (2) New shelters near playground have 
been completed, upgrades to old fencing have been completed, new park furniture has been 
completed.

1001 Scoresby Village Reserve, Masterplan Implementation $382,500

Tirhatuan Currently out to Tender.

1002 Egan Lee Reserve, Knoxfield Masterplan Implementation $300,000

Scott Documentation for implementation currently being prepared.
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1003 Wantirna Reserve - Masterplan $15,320

Collier This project is on hold while Council investigates past land use and waste issues.

1005 Neighbourhood Green Streets $91,999

All Wards Currently seeking quotes and suitable stock / tree species.

1006 Bush Boulevards $141,999

All Wards Currently seeking quotes and suitable stock / tree species.

1009 Talking Tanks Initiative - Flood Protection $265,592

All Wards Project has been referred to the Dandenong IWM Forum to seek DELWP funding to develop a 
Communications/Engagement Plan to rollout Talking Tank Technology on private land to 
mitigate flooding impacts.

1016 Kings Park Solar Panel Installation $9,091

Dobson Project complete.

1046 Scoresby Recreation Reserve - New DDA Toilet $150,000

Tirhatuan Scope and design for provision of DDA toilet has commenced with documentation due.

1054 Knox Regional Sports Park - Stages 2 and 3 $149,428

Scott Design and cost estimate work for Victorian Association of Radio Model Soaring (VARMS) club 
relocation is progressing.

1068 Rowville (Seebeck) Reserve - Multipurpose Community Workshop $342,328

Taylor Tenders have been assessed. Procurement report currently being reviewed with contractor 
expected to be appointed in November.

1097 Wally Tew Reserve - Storage Facility $52,976

Dobson Storage area for events is part of public toilet module for new secondary change facility at Wally 
Tew Reserve. Module has been delivered to site with fit out/completion expected mid November.

1105 Batterham Reserve, The Basin - Cricket Nets Replacement $240,995

Chandler Cricket nets nearing completion with remainder of works for netting to be completed after 
lighting of nets is completed.  Lighting contractor appointed and has installed conduits. Design 
of foundations completed with lighting poles and foundation reinforcement ordered.  Anticipate 
completion of lighting project before Christmas.

1106 Batterham Reserve, The Basin - Residual Works $304,759

Chandler Contractor has been appointed with extension works expected to commence onsite within the 
next 2-3 weeks.
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1112 Selman Avenue (2), Ferntree Gully (Spring St to Station St) $280,000

Dobson Project part of Contract 2465 - packaged as one construction tender.  Contract works nearing 
completion with asphalt works now completed and formal line marking to follow once asphalt is 
cured.

1114 Studfield Shopping Centre Pavement Renewal $413,940

Dinsdale Detailed design plans slightly delayed but nearing completion - around 95% complete. Review of 
plans to follow.  Trader engagement still to occur with input on results then expected to assist 
preparation of tender documentation.  Anticipate going out to tender from mid-November.

1115 Milpera Reserve, Wantirna - Oval Renewal $850,000

Collier Works have commenced – top dressing completed. Works on schedule.

1117 Batterham Reserve, The Basin - Tennis Court Renewals $100,000

Chandler Project on hold while scoping discussions continue with Leisure and Tennis Club.  This is likely 
to lead to a report to Council.

1118 Wantirna Reserve, Wantirna - Cricket Net Renewals $30,000

Collier All work on site on hold pending investigation on geotechnical and waste investigating.

1119 Wantirna Reserve, Wantirna - Tennis Court Renewals $539,594

Collier Initial scoping discussions have been held with Leisure and the Tennis Club.  Concept layout 
prepared.  Design on hold pending outcome of geotechnical and waste investigations. 

1120 Templeton Reserve, Wantirna - Tennis Court Renewals $583,550

Collier Detailed design for entire scope nearing completion and presented to Tennis Club with feedback 
received - review is to follow.  Tender documentation is then to be prepared. Anticipate being in 
a position to advertise tender late November and appoint a contractor in February with 
construction expected to commence around mid-March 2020.

1121 Eildon Park, Rowville - Cricket Net Renewal $260,000

Taylor Works to commence in March 2020.

1122 Knox Regional Sports Park - Soccer Cages Renewal $20,000

Scott Working with venue manager to determine boards for replacing/repainting.

1123 Public Tennis / Netball / Basketball Court Renewals $137,360

All Wards Problems with earthworks at Flamingo Reserve courts have been rectified. Works continuing.

1124 Sporting Oval Fencing Renewals $120,000

All Wards Quotes received. Works to commence at Seebeck after modular change rooms go in. Lakesfield 
Works to follow drainage project.
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1125 Stormwater Harvesting Infrastructure Renewal $72,560

All Wards Works identified at Batterham Reserve. Set to commence in early November.

1126 Knox Skate & BMX Park – New Youth Pavilion $673,612

Friberg Design complete. Intended to be part of modular building tender package early November.

1128 Gilbert Park Reserve, Knoxfield - New Drainage $36,500

Friberg Scheduled for early January 2020.

1129 Picketts Reserve, Ferntree Gully - Floodlighting Upgrade $250,000

Baird Contractor to be appointed by end of November. Part of lighting upgrade design and 
Construct package with Carrington Park, Scoresby Reserve and FTG Bowling Club.

1130 Wantirna Reserve, Wantirna - Floodlighting and Security Lighting $300,000

Collier Project deferred due to ongoing subgrade investigations.

1131 Carrington Park Reserve, Knoxfield - Floodlighting Upgrade $250,000

Friberg Tender documentation expected by early October. Tender period to follow with Contractor to be 
appointed by end of November. Part of lighting upgrade design and construct package with 
Picketts, Scoresby Reserve and FTG Bowling.

1132 Arcadia Reserve (Scouts), Rowville - Carpark Upgrade $100,000

Tirhatuan Survey complete and design underway.

1133 Arts Facility Planning Documentation $15,474

All Wards Purchase of equipment upgrades for the theatre in response to facility and asset audit will  
expend this budget by November 2019.

1134 Ferntree Gully Arts Centre & Library Deck Enclosure $50,000

Dobson Facility functional audit is underway to identify the most effective ways to improve and enlarge 
usable space at FTGCAC - scoping options with stakeholders presently.

1135 Theatre Lighting Upgrades $30,000

Dinsdale Funds now committed for works on lighting upgrades, likely to be complete through Dec/Jan 
period when Theatre closes.

1136 Arts Facility Upgrades $95,978

All Wards Arts & Culture have now worked through the priority list and timeline for works with Facilities 
Team to establish work tasks for completion in 2019/20.

1140 Community Facility Signage Upgrade $2,500

All Wards Scope currently being finalised with Community Infrastructure. Project expected to be completed by 
end of November.
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1144 Boronia Road, Bayswater (Edinburgh Road to Scoresby Road) - Footpath - Construction $106,040

Dinsdale Concept plan prepared.  Awaiting feedback from Traffic and Transport Department on outcome of 
consultation process with owners and VicRoads.

1145 Glenfern Road, Ferntree Gully (Norman St to Trafalgar St) - Footpath - Construction $79,228

Dobson Review of initial detailed design completed.  Section of pathway now requires a re-design.  Pit 
alteration works completed by Telstra.

1146 Wellington Road, Rowville (Straughan Close to Napoleon Road) - Footpath - Construction $95,000
Taylor Consulted with Department of Transport (roads). Water Sensitive Urban Design to be handed 

over to Council management to allow us to construct a shared path.

1148 Montana Avenue, Boronia - Footpath - Construction $69,379

Chandler Investigating options for the electricity pole with AusNet Services. Awaiting feedback.

1150 Knoxfield LATM Precinct Stage 2 - Installation $180,000

Scott Minor alterations required to 2 treatments near Ferntree Gully Road. Works scheduled for 
December/January.

1151 Forest Road - Stockton to Dorian Isolated Traffic Treatment (Hot Spot) Program - $94,412
Dobson Installation

Completed.

1152 Burwood Hwy, Upper Ferntree Gully Shared Path Link 1 (Construct) $161,806

Dobson On hold pending result of Burwood Hwy Shared Path Overpass Bridge feasibility study.

1155 Kelletts Road, Rowville (Stud Road to Taylors Lane) - Shared Path - Design $25,000

Taylor Functional design completed.

1158 Timmothy Drive, Wantirna South Underpass - Solar Lighting Upgrade $17,865

Scott Engaging contractor.

1162 Templeton Street, Wantirna - Linemarking and Intersection Treatments (Design) $70,000

Collier Consultant has completed the functional design.

1163 Renou Road, Wantirna South - Intersection Treatments $197,000

Collier Functional design completed.

1164 Coleman Road, Boronia - Linemarking and Sharrows $45,000

Dinsdale Functional design completed.
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1165 Mowbray Drive, Wantirna South - Parking and Intersection Treatments $16,992

Scott Functional design completed.

1166 Timmothy Drive, Wantirna South - Intersection Treatments $35,000

Scott Functional design completed.

1170 Mountain Highway, Boronia (near Scoresby Road) - Footpath Connection 4 $80,000

Baird Undertaking negotiations for license agreement.

1171 Fairpark Reserve, Ferntree Gully - Masterplan Implementation Stage 3 $678,326

Baird Melbourne Water have commenced construction works on site.

1172 Tormore Reserve, Boronia - Masterplan Implementation Stage 4 $489,619

Baird (1) Stage 1 works are completed and open. (2) Stage 2 construction has begun which includes 
playground upgrade.

1173 Quarry Reserve, Ferntree Gully - Masterplan Implementation Stage 2 $1,123,508

Dobson (1) Masterplan works - Contract has commenced, construction to begin November. (2) Security 
Fencing - Contractor appointed for perimeter fencing.  Arrival of fencing order expected around 
mid-November 2019.  Anticipate mid-November on-site start and works expected to be 
completed by mid-February 2020.

1174 Principal Avenue - Dorset Road Streetscape Upgrade $36,802

Chandler Currently seeking quotes and suitable stock / tree species.

1175 Orson Street, Scoresby (Flood Protection) - Detailed Design $50,000

Tirhatuan Concept design complete. Internal stakeholder consultation underway.

1176 Solar in Community Facilities $90,000

All Wards Engaged Solar Installer for all three sites.  Preparation for Installation underway.

1180 Koolunga Reserve, FTG - Wetland Construction $282,306

Chandler Living River grant was sanctioned. Funds to be received in coming months ($250k). 
Construction anticipated in May 2020.

1182 Norvel Quarry Reserve Water Quality System - Design & Construction $40,000

Baird Awaiting developer response to Council comments on submitted Stormwater Quality 
Management Plan, prior to approval.

1183 Peregrine Reserve - Wetland treatment system - Design $50,000

Taylor Detailed design in progress.
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1184 Egan Lee Reserve Masterplan - Wetland treatment system - Design $50,000

Scott Consultation with internal stakeholders completed. Detailed design is in progress.

1195 Boronia Safer Communities $120,411

Baird Stage 2; Installation of Orchid Ave lighting - in process of finalising costs and title boundaries.

 1207 Eildon Park Reserve, Rowville - Drainage Renewal Works Oval 2 $150,000

Taylor Quotes received. Works to commence first week in December.

1208 Fairpark Reserve, Ferntree Gully - Drainage Renewal Works Oval 1 $150,000

Baird Quotes received. Works to commence first week in December.

1216 Carrington Park Reserve, Knoxfield - Cricket Net Renewal $250,000

Works to commence in March 2020.

1217 Boronia Activity Centre and Station Precinct Renewal Project $95,000

Baird Ongoing project scoping with key stakeholders.

1222 Ramon Cowling Bushland Reserve - New Walkway $47,000

Chandler Works have commenced on site.

1225 Commercial Road, Ferntree Gully (Burwood Highway to Wilson St) - Design $70,000

Baird Survey completed with detailed design to follow.

1226 Lewis Road, Wantirna South (Tilba Pl to Kanooka Rd) - Design $35,000

Dinsdale Survey completed mid-late October and detailed design to follow.

1227 Albert Street, UF'tree Gully (Talaskia Rd to Townley Place) - Design $33,000

Dobson Detailed design approximately 75% complete with review to follow.

1228 Malvern Street, Bayswater (Edelmaier St to Scoresby Rd) - Design $35,000

Baird Survey planned for December.

1229 Sullivan Court, Wantirna (Rachelle Drive to End) - Design $12,000

Collier Survey planned for March 2020.

1230 Wanaka Close, Rowville (Erie Avenue to End) - Design $10,000

Tirhatuan Survey planned for April 2020.

1231 Winnifred Crescent, Knoxfield (Allister Close to Christie Close) - Design $18,000

Friberg Survey planned for February 2020.
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1232 Chandler Road, Boronia (Floriston Rd to Albert Ave) - Design $35,000

Chandler Survey due early New Year with detailed design due to commence in May 2020.

1233 Knox Park, Knoxfield - Turf Renewal $125,000

Friberg Quotes received. Contractor commenced works. 

1234 Knox Athletics Track, Knoxfield - Pathway Renewals $30,000

Friberg Quotes received and works completed.

1235 Lakesfield Reserve. Lysterfield - Drainage Renewal Works $150,000

Dobson Quotes received. Contractor to commence works first week in December.

1236 Windermere Reserve, Ferntree Gully - Oval Renewal - Design $15,000

Friberg Design expected early January 2020.

1237 Carrington Park Senior Citizen Centre - Design $85,000

Friberg Concept design review complete. Public tender planned for late November.

1238 BAMP Facility Upgrades $1,200,000

All Wards Projects identified on program continuing to be scoped, designed and tendered for initial 
construction period Feb-June 2020. Expectation is that proportion of funding will be carried 
forward as program development is progressed.

1247 Boronia Youth Hall Demolition and Pop Up Park $18,951

Baird Base landscape works have been completed and site is open to the public. Consultation phase currently 
in progress (being undertaken by Community Services) prior to finalisation. 

1258 Ferntree Gully Bowls Club - New Floodlighting $135,000

Dobson Project currently being tendered.

1259 Carrington Park Reserve, Knoxfield - Paving and Pathway Upgrade $85,000

Friberg  Works being managed in conjunction with Major Initiatives Unit.

1260 Bayswater Bowls Club - New Accessibility Pathway $60,000

Dinsdale Concept plan prepared.

1261 Wantirna Reserve - Car Park Upgrade (Design) $40,000

Collier Initial scoping discussions have been held with Leisure.  Design on hold pending outcome of 
further discussions and soil geotechnical investigations.

1262 Cultural Facilities - Knox Pop Up Events Trailer & Kit $20,000

All Wards Quotes still being sourced for a range of pop up event equipment and a suitable trailer option, 
aim to complete this prior March 2020.
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1263 Cultural Facilities - Theatre Equipment Upgrade $26,000

All Wards Works scoped for stage work lights upgrade, new lighting bar/side lighting booms and moving 
lights purchase.

1264 Knox Regional Netball Centre - Amenities Upgrade $50,000

Dobson Works scoped and designed. Quotations expected by late November with view to schedule 
construction works in January

1265 Park Crescent Children and Family Centre Refurbishment, Boronia - Design $78,500

Baird Design process underway with detailed design/cost plans expected by mid December.

1266 Rowville Children and Family Centre Refurbishment $92,000

Tirhatuan Detailed design process underway with designs/cost plan now expected mid February 2020.

1267 Early Years Facilities - Landscaping Upgrades $150,000

All Wards September works completed. Further scoping for December 2019/ January 2020 currently 
underway.

1268 The Fields Preschool (north side), Rowville - Verandah $10,000

Taylor Design only project. Scoping to be completed by end of November.

1269 Rosa Benedikt Community Centre, Scoresby - Minor Upgrade $25,000

Tirhatuan Works are now complete.

1270 Heany Park Scout/Community Pavilion, Rowville - Scoping $50,000

Taylor Heany Park Scouts Facility scoping is underway –stakeholder input to be sought.
input.

1271 Wantirna Community Infrastructure Planning $60,000

Collier Scoping will begin in January 2020.

1272 Valerie Street, Boronia (Icase Court - Boronia Road) - Footpath - Construction $60,000

Baird Project being scoped.

1273 Myrtle Crescent, Ferntree Gully (West Side at Moore Street) - Footpath - Scoping $15,000

Dobson Preliminary valuation completed.

1274 Mountain Hwy, The Basin (Wicks Road - Claremont Ave) - Footpath - Design $40,000

Chandler Site survey due to commence in December.

1275 Old Belgrave Road, Upper Ferntree Gully (Talaskia Road - Edward Street) - Footpath - $15,000
Dobson Scoping

Scope to be confirmed with Traffic & Transport Department Project due to commence in New Year.
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1276 Liverpool Road, The Basin (Mountain Hwy to Liverpool Rd retarding basin) - Footpath - $25,000
Chandler Design

Site inspection with biodiversity completed.

1277 Blackwood Park Drive, Ferntree Gully - Bridge (Design) $140,000

Dobson Survey completed.  Initial investigations for Cultural Heritage Management Plan and service 
locations underway and concept plan being prepared.

1278 Clauscen Drive, Rowville LATM - Design $15,000

Tirhatuan Currently undertaking design.

1279 Elton Road and Holme Road, Ferntree Gully, Isolated Traffic Treatment (Hot Spot) $50,000
Friberg Program

Concept design completed. Undertaking survey in preparation for detailed design.

1281 Ferntree Gully Road (Stud Road - Henderson Road) - Shared Path - Scoping $32,000

Tirhatuan Investigating lease agreement.

1282 Ferntree Gully Road (Rushdale Street - Bunjil Way), Knoxfield - Shared Path - Scoping $10,000

Friberg Undertaking search on planning permit.

1284 Blind Creek Trail, Boronia - Road Crossing Improvement $60,000

Concept plan currently being developed.

1285 Collier Reserve, Wantirna - Bicycle Repair Station $7,000

Collier Completed in October 2019.

1286 Power Road, Bayswater - Bicycle Repair Station $7,000

Baird Completed in October 2019.

1287 Liberty Reserve, Rowville - Bicycle Repair Station $7,000

Taylor Awaiting delivery of bike repair station.

1288 Tim Neville Arboretum, Ferntree Gully - Bicycle Pump Station $7,000

Dobson Awaiting bike repair unit to be delivered for installation.

1289 The Basin Triangle Bicycle Repair Station $7,000

Chandler Completed in October 2019.

1290 Colchester Reserve, Boronia - Bicycle Repair Station $7,000

Chandler Completed in October 2019.

1291 Fairpark Reserve, Ferntree Gully - Bicycle Pump Station $7,000
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Baird Completed in October 2019.

1292 Blind Creek Lane, Wantirna South - Bicycle Repair Station $7,000

Scott Completed in October 2019.

1293 Henderson Road Link, Rowville - Bicycle Repair Station $7,000

Friberg Awaiting for bike repair unit to be delivered for installation.

1294 Gresford Road, Wantirna - Wayfinding Link $1,000

Collier Design completed.

1295 Freedman Avenue, Boronia - Wayfinding Connection $1,000

Baird Design completed.

1296 Pumps Road, Wantirna South - Wayfinding to Eastlink $1,000

Collier Design completed. Currently waiting for approval from ConnectEast for installation on Eastlink 
land.

1297 Amesbury Avenue, Wantirna - Intersection Treatments Design $20,000

Collier Awaiting final design for Wantirna Cycling Link from consultant to inform the design of 
Amesbury Avenue.

1298 Wentworth Avenue at Lansell Ct, Rowville, Splitter Island $10,000

Taylor Stage 1 construction is completed. Awaiting additional line marking works.

1299 Albert Avenue, Boronia - School Crossing Relocation $30,000

Chandler Design completed.

1300 Parking Management Plan Implementation $50,000

All Wards Signage installation for Upper Ferntree Gully currently being undertaken.

1301 Mountain Hwy, Boronia (Macquarie Pl to Bus Stop 15853) - Footpath Connection $60,000

Chandler Survey completed.

1302 Forest Road, Ferntree Gully (Lane Rd to Bus Stop 15625) - Footpath Connection $15,000

Dobson Works Completed.

1303 Napoleon Road, Rowville (Bus Stop 15209 to School Crossing) - Footpath Connection $40,000

Taylor Seeking approval from Public Transport Victoria for funding contribution for the bus stop.
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1304 Mountain Highway, Boronia (GSK site to Colchester Rd) - Footpath Connection 3 - Design $5,000
Chandler Site inspection with biodiversity completed.

1305 Mountain Highway, Boronia (981 to 1019 Mountain Hwy) - Footpath Connection 5 - Design $5,000

Chandler Site inspection with biodiversity completed.

1306 Dog Park - Designs $60,000

All Wards Quotes for feature and level surveys for three (3) sites have been received and approved. 
Survey works currently in progress.

1307 Batterham Park, The Basin - Masterplan Implementation $60,000

Chandler Playground is complete and open to the public. Planting design to be discussed with Mrs. 
Hetrel.

1308 Kevin Ave, FTG UFTG Flood Investigation - Scoping $30,000

Dobson Anticipated to start end of November.

1309 1825 Ferntree Gully Road - Flood Mitigation Works $50,000

Friberg Quote for the pipe and pit upgrades has been requested from contractors. 

1310 Flood Mitigation Reactive Complaints Upgrade Works $250,000

All Wards Construction of 13 Lydford St, 3 Allenby Ave completed.

1311 Major Roads LED Streetlight Replacement - Design $100,000

All Wards Procurement to engage consultant to carry out Detailed Business Case and Project Design to 
be completed by mid November.

1312 Landfill Sites as Solar Farms - Feasibility Study $50,000

All Wards Consultant Engaged.  Feasibility Study underway.

1313 Alexander Cres Reserve FTG - Wetland Treatment System - Scoping & Analysis $20,000

Friberg Scoping anticipated to be completed in this financial year.

1315 Fairpark Reserve - Pavilion Upgrade (incorporating U3A extension) $60,000

Baird Several site investigations/surveys have been complete.  Consultation with clubs/U3A is 
progressing in relation to their functional requirements.

1316 Rowville Recreation Reserve - Car Park Upgrade (Design) $8,000

Taylor Initial scoping discussions have been held with Major Infrastructure Unit.  Design on hold 
pending outcome of advice from MIU on major project design.

1317 Batterham Reserve, The Basin - Oval/Turf Renewal $45,000

Chandler Quotes received. Works to commence early December.
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1318 Miller Park Reserve - Cricket Net Renewal - Design $18,750

Chandler Design expected early January 2020.

1319 Gilbert Park Reserve, Knoxfield - Batting Cage Renewal $7,500

Friberg Works scheduled for early 2020.

1320 Eildon Park Reserve, Rowville - Tennis Court Renewals $43,750

Chandler Survey due to commence in December 2019.

1321 Millers Reserve, The Basin - Tennis Court Renewals - Design $37,375

Chandler Survey due to commence in December 2019.

1322 Glenfern Park (FTGTC) - Tennis Court Renewals - Design $26,250

Chandler Survey due to commence in December 2019.

1357 Batterham Reserve, The Basin - Pavilion Refurbishment & Path and Access Works $400,000

Chandler Social club refurbishment works have commenced, access road works will follow completion of 
pavilion extension works and reserve landscape works have commenced. Target completion for 
all works packages is by April 2020.

1363 Shared Zone Lupton Way – Erica Avenue to Dorset Road. $9,000

Baird Project to be incorporated with the Victorian Planning Authority Grant through City 
Development. Proposed date for completion is May 2020.

1367 Rowville Tennis Courts 1-4 Repairs $30,000

Taylor Completion mid November. Project currently on time. 

Total: $103,188,800
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11.3 ICT Capital Works Program Report

SUMMARY:  Acting Manager Information Technology, Paul Barrett

The ICT Works Report shows projects on Council’s ICT Capital Works Program and indicates the 
status of each project as at 13 November 2019.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council receive and note the ICT Capital Works Report, as at 13 November 2019.

 

1.INTRODUCTION

This report summarises Councils ICT Capital Works Program for the 2019/2020 financial year. 
The aim of this report is to provide a regular and succinct status summary of each project over the 
last month. The Capital Works Report, as of 13 November 2019 is attached as per Attachment 1.   

Highlights of the Works Report as at 13 November 2019 Include:
 

1242 - Website Channel Transformation

Digital agency Briarbird contracted 1 November 2019. User Experience (UX) and Design stage 
commenced 11 November and will run through until mid February 2020.
 

812 - Asset Management System 

Project is on schedule, Preferred Vendor selected, Procurement Report recommendation 
approved by Ordinary Council on 28 October 2019.  Contract Negotiations and Pre-
commencement meeting scheduled for 15/11/2019.

1036 – HR System Enhancement 

Work Package 1 (PageUp Recruitment, Onboarding & Learning) is on track to go live on Monday 
18th November. Testing, team training and user documentation is all complete.  Staff information 
sessions are in progress.  Requirements gathering and configuration is complete for Work Package 
2 (Humanforce Time & Attendance). Team training and system testing is in progress. The project is 
on track and within budget.
 

1034 - Business Intelligence

Business Case completed, ready for review and endorsement by ICT Steering/ICT Governance 
Committee on 18/11 and 27/11 respectively. Implementation model agreed in principle with 
Business Intelligence Implementation team members to be recruited shortly, and their established 
capability will be transitioned to the Corporate Strategy team when the project concludes.
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1031 – ICT Spatial Capability 

Testing of IntraMaps and QGIS continues within Spatial team. Scoping Document and 
accompanying Change Request in review, slated for November Steering and Governance 
Committees. TechnologyOne (IntraMaps), SafeSoftware (FME) and SkylineGlobe (TerraExplorer) 
contract options being reviewed.

Report Prepared By:  Acting Manager Information Technology, Paul Barrett

Report Authorised By: Director Corporate Services, Michael Fromberg

Attachments

1. ICT Status Report # 9

Confidential attachment - ICT Status Report # 9 - has been circulated under separate cover.



Project Name

13-Nov-2019Knox City Council Project Status Report

Project 
Number

789 Resource Booking (WP# 30)

All Wards RFQ Assessment team did not find a suitable solution from the respondents. Assessment team recommended 
revisiting requirements and conducting a further supplier assessment in early 2020.

812 Asset Management Information System (WP# 67,68,69,70,32)

All Wards Project is on schedule, Preferred Vendor selected, Procurement Report recommendation approved by Ordinary 
Council on 28 October 2019.  Contract Negotiations and Pre-commencement meeting scheduled for 15/11/2019.

827 Digital Customer Channels Transformation - DCCT Ph3 (WP# 5)

All Wards Phase 3 - Expand the secure portal to Knox staff, deliver a Knox business hub, and fully integrate with Knox 
systems. Will commence 2021.

977 Pathway Program (WP# 59,60,61,62,75,76,77,78,79,80,81,82)

All Wards Completed in October - Pathway Release upgrade 3.10.014 completed in October. 
In Progress - Extension of pilot for Online Internal Building Maintenance requests to 33 Pre-schools, Waste 
Management reporting build phase, Animal Foster Care build, Swimming Pool Registrations build.
Late with Low Impact - Online Property Information Certificates due to test system set up delay.
Projects initiated: Food and Health review, ePathway BPOINT payment gateway integration.

1031 Spatial Capability (WP# 31,32,34,35,36,37)

All Wards Testing of IntraMaps and QGIS continues within Spatial team.  Scoping Document and accompanying Change 
Request in review, slated for November Steering and Governance Committees.  TechnologyOne (IntraMaps), 
SafeSoftware (FME) and SkylineGlobe (TerraExplorer) contract options being reviewed.

1034 Business Intelligence (WP# 13,14,17, 16,19, 18)

All Wards Business Case completed, ready for review and endorsement by ICT Steering/ICT Governance  Committee on 
18/11 and 27/11 respectively. Implementation model agreed in principle with Resource Company to supply 
contract Business Intelligence Specialist staff.

1036 HR Systems (WP# 84,85,86)

All Wards Work Package 1 (PageUp Recruitment, Onboarding & Learning) is on track to go live on Monday 18th November.  
Testing, team training and user documentation is all complete.  Staff information sessions are in progress.  
Requirements gathering and configuration is complete for Work Package 2 (Humanforce Time & Attendance).  
Team training and system testing is in progress.  The project is on track and within budget.

1037 Project Management Office - ICT Governance (WP# 42)

All Wards Tracking as planned
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1242 Digital Customer Channels Transformation - DCCT Ph1 (WP #1,3,6,8,31)

All Wards Digital agency Briarbird contracted 1 November 2019. User Experience (UX) and Design stage commenced 11 
November and will run through until mid February 2020.

1245 Corporate Reporting Solutions (WP# 46,50,51,49)

All Wards Project is due to commence this financial year in line with the ICT Roadmap V4. ICT Program and Transformation 
Coordinators will meet with business owner in October to discuss capacity and readiness to commence initiative.

1250 Point Fix - Storage System - DR (WP# 21)

All Wards Tracking to plan

1255 Server Infrastructure Upgrade (WP# 40)

All Wards Project waiting to be scheduled

1257 Project Management Office (WP# 42)

All Wards Project tracking to plan

1368 Widen Utilization of ION (WP# 33)

All Wards Project awaiting scheduling

1369 Master Data Management (WP# 20)

All Wards Project Manager has been assigned to commence this initiative and initial planning is underway. Project Initiation 
Document is on track for end of November ICT Governance endorsement.

1370 Data Integration Tools (WP# 33)

All Wards Project awaiting scheduling

1371 Participation Platform (WP# 52,53,54,55)

All Wards Project is due to commence this financial year in line with the ICT Roadmap V4. ICT Program and Transformation 
Coordinators will meet with business owner in October to discuss capacity and readiness to commence initiative.

1372 Point Fix - M(Device)M (WP#26 )

All Wards Tracking to plan

1373 Active Aging System Platform (WP# 63,64,65,66 )

All Wards Project is due to commence this financial year in line with the ICT Roadmap V4. ICT Program and Transformation 
Coordinators will meet with business owner in October to discuss capacity and readiness to commence initiative.
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1374 Early Years Platform (WP# 71,72,73,74)

Project is due to commence this financial year in line with the ICT Roadmap V4. ICT Program and Transformation 
Coordinators will meet with business owner in October to discuss capacity and readiness to commence initiative.

1375 Point Fix - Virtual Desktop (WP# 28)

All Wards Project waiting to be scheduled

1376 Digital Customer Channels Transformation - DCCT Ph2 (WP# 4,7,12)

All Wards Phase 2 - Deliver a new staff Intranet and a secure portal for residents within our new website, as well as 
continued rollout of services. Will commence end of 2020.

1377 Cloud Solutions (WP# 41)

All Wards Project awaiting scheduling

1378 Point Fix - Single Sign-on (First Pass) - (WP#24 )

All Wards Tracking to plan

1379 Customer Relationship Management (CRM) (WP# 9, 10, 11)

All Wards Project awaiting scheduling

1380 EDRMS - KX INTEGRATION TO OTHER MODULES - (WP# 15)

Tracking to plan
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